
 

 
All persons in attendance at the hearing shall have the opportunity to be heard.   

All interested parties are invited to attend. 

 

 

VILLAGE OF MORTON GROVE  
PLAN COMMISSION PUBLIC HEARING 

FLICKINGER MUNICIPAL CENTER  
6101 Capulina Avenue, Morton Grove, IL 60053 

August 19, 2019 - 7:00P.M. (or immediately following the ZBA meeting) 
 

AGENDA  
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 
II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF: June 17, 2019 

 
III. ITEMS TO BE CONTINUED: 

 

None 
  

IV. PUBLIC HEARINGS:  
 
CASE:  PC 19-04 
 
APPLICANTS: Andrew Sarris (Contract Purchaser) and Kathy O’Brien (Consultant) 
 6200 Lincoln, LLC 
 3926 W. Touhy Avenue, #300 
 Lincolnwood, IL 60712  
     
LOCATION: 6200 Lincoln Avenue  
 Morton Grove, IL 60053 
   
PETITION:    Request for a Special Use Permit for a 4-unit multi-family residential 

development on a zoning lot less than one acre in accordance with Section 12-4-
3:D with waivers from Section 12-5-7:C for maximum density, minimum front 
yard, minimum side yard, and lot coverage. 

 
CASE:  PC 19-05 
 
APPLICANTS: Raising Cane’s (Lessee) and IM Kensington MG, LLC (Owner) 
 6800 Bishop Road 
 Plano, TX 75024 
     
LOCATION: 6881 Dempster Street (PIN 10-19-103-001-0000)  
 Morton Grove, IL 60053 
   
PETITION:    Request for an amendment to a Planned Unit Development Special Use Permit 

(Ord. 19-03) for a restaurant with drive-thru facilities located within a shopping 
center that meets the criteria set forth in Section 12-5-5:B.3 on Lot 2 of the 
Kensington Subdivision with a waiver from Section 12-2-2:A for maximum 
number of principal buildings allowed on a zoning lot. 

  
V. OTHER BUSINESS 
 

None 
 
VI. CLOSE MEETING 



MINUTES OF THE JUNE 17, 2019  
MEETING OF THE PLAN COMMISSION 

VILLAGE HALL 6101 CAPULINA, MORTON GROVE, IL 60053 
 
Pursuant to proper notice in accordance with the Open Meetings Act, the regular meeting of 
the Plan Commission was called to order at 8:40 by Chairperson Blonz.  Secretary Sheehan 
called the role. 
 
Members of the Commission Present:   Blonz, Dorgan, Gabriel, Khan, Gillespie, Kintner, 

Farkas 
       
Village Staff Present:                                          Zoe Heidorn, Land Use Planner/Coordinator, Rick 

Dobrowski, Fire Prevention Bureau, Teresa Liston, 
Corporation Council, Jim English, Manager Building 
and Inspectional Services 

 
Trustees Present:    Thill 
 
Chairperson Blonz described the procedures for the meeting.  Anyone from the audience will be 
allowed to speak after the commission asks questions of the applicant.  After residents 
comments, discussion and voting will take place. 
  
Chairperson Blonz proceeded to seek approval of the May 20, 2019 minutes.  Commissioner 
Khan moved to approve the minutes of May 20, 2019 with the correction of the word detention 
to retention.  Commissioner Gabriel seconded the motion and approved unanimously pursuant 
to a voice vote. 
 
Chairperson Blonz called for the first case.  
 
CASE PC 19-03 
 
APPLICANT:   Zubair Patel 
   ZAP Properties 

9228 Nagle Avenue 
Morton Grove, IL 60053 
   

LOCATION:  6729 and 6733 Beckwith Road 
   Morton Grove, Il 60053 
 
PETITION:      Request for a Subdivision per Title 12, Chapter 8, of Ordinance 07-07 (Village of 
Morton Grove Unified Development Code) to create four new conforming lots and one non-
conforming lot from four existing parcels of record. 
 
Ms. Heidorn reviewed the continuation of this case from the May 20, 2019, Plan Commission 
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meeting.  The applicant is returning to seek approval for a subdivision to create 4 conforming 
lots of record and one non-conforming lot to serve as a storm water detention area.  The 
applicant has submitted revised plans to the Plan Commission which respond to the questions 
and concerns that were raised at the first meeting.   These plans include a revised plan for the 
storm water system design and tree preservation. 
 
Mrs. Patel, the applicant’s wife, Tom Budzik, Architect, and Bernie Bono, Civil Engineer, were 
sworn in.  Mr. Patel was previously sworn in. 
 
Mr. Patel intends to sell lot 1 and lot 2, build his family home on lot 4 and keep lot 3 vacant for 
the time being. Recently, Mr. Patel walked around the property and found some puddles of 
standing water. The revised plans to improve these conditions will be presented.  Mrs. Patel 
spoke about her concerns for the trees and storm water.  The trees create a cool breeze and 
provide privacy on the property and her hopes are to maintain as many trees as possible. The 
storm water management is important to maintain safety as they will be living there with their 
family. 
 
Tom Budzik reviewed and displayed the layout of the subdivision, showing lot 4 as the Patels’ 
home furthest back on the property.  The Patels have no intention to sell lot 3, but want to 
subdivide the lot in the event that they decide to sell the land in the future.  If lot 3 were to be 
sold and developed, the residence would only block the street view of a portion of the Patels’ 
home that will be used as an indoor sport court.  A licensed arborist conducted a tree survey on 
the property and determined that many of the existing trees are of an invasive or undesirable 
species, or of poor health.  Some of the denser tree growth is negatively impacting tree health.  
Only 6 trees of good quality will be removed from the property. The Patels are agreeable to 
replacing them to maintain the tree canopy. Mr. Bernie Bono reviewed the tree plan, which 
rates the tree health on a scale of 1 to 6. A score of 1 indicates the prime health of a younger 
adult tree and 6 indicates tree death.  
 
The applicant’s consultants reviewed and discussed the concerns regarding storm water 
removal raised at the previous meeting.  A berm, or raised barrier, will be constructed on the 
far west side of the property to a height of 10 inches above the 100-year storm elevation in 
order to collect water and divert it to a detention basin located on the east side of the property. 
The diameter of the pipes has been increased to allow for a 100-year storm to flow through 
into the storm water management area.  
 
The detention area, which will feature a concrete wall and grass bottom, is designed to collect 
water during heavy rainfall and will usually remain dry.  Water will empty from the basin into 
the Village’s storm sewer system. A secondary overflow will be incorporated to manage water 
in the event of a 100-year storm. The storm water system is designed to hold water on the 
property only during times of heavy precipitation and divert any overflow into the street rather 
than to properties located to the south, east or west.  
 
Chairperson Blonz asked if there were any questions from the Commissioners. 
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Commissioner Gabriel asked if the detention basin would be full in the event of a 100-year 
storm. Mr. Bono replied that it would be full.  Mr. Gabriel asked if the height of the retaining 
wall, which is roughly 1.5 feet higher than street level, is the anticipated height of the water.  
Mr. Bono replied that the wall provides freeboard measuring 7 inches. Freeboard is the vertical 
distance between the water level at its highest point and top of wall.  The water detained in the 
basin will measure 4 feet in depth at its lowest point. From the basin, water will flow through a 
pipe, into a restrictor, and into the Beckwith Road storm water system.  
 
Commissioner Gabriel asked if there would be any more water directed to the Beckwith Road 
sewer system than is currently directed. Mr. Bono stated that a hydrologic study has not been 
performed for the property to provide an exact calculation on what is currently tributary to the 
system. Therefore, he is unable to provide a comparison with the proposed flow into the 
system. Mr. Bono noted that the only choice the property owner has is to tie into the Beckwith 
storm sewer system and that the design is in compliance with the release rate requirements for 
Morton Grove.   
 
Commissioner Gabriel asked about the area on the southwest side of the property that appears 
to be a wetland and is not included in the storm water management plan.  Mr. Bono explained 
that not including this area in the storm water system design does not cause any impact on 
storm water drainage.  This land is planned to remain undeveloped.  If the area were to be 
included and all water were to be diverted to the storm water system, all existing trees would 
need to be removed.   
 
Commissioner Gabriel asked if the storm water system would be constructed prior to 
development of the lots.  Mr. Bono stated that, in his experience, the infrastructure is 
constructed first and must be verified to be working correctly before a building permit is issued.  
 
Commissioner Khan thanked the petitioners for their presentation and asked Mr. Bono to 
discuss the tree survey and the classifications given to trees on the site.  Mr. Bono explained 
the number system for the trees as follows: 6 is dead, 5 is poor and 4 is below average.  He 
explained that trees with a rating of 2 or 3 are typically more mature and may provide greater 
benefits than trees with a rating of 1.  
 
Commissioner Farkas asked how the location of the berm at the southwest corner of the 
property was determined. Mr. Bono explained that the property slopes downward, toward the 
rear lot line. The berm’s location gives the Patels a substantial backyard while maintaining the 
tree canopy to the south of the berm. The berm could be located farther south, but it would 
only reduce tree cover and require the regrading of a natural area that is not being impacted by 
the development. Mr. Bono noted that this plan is preliminary and could be tweaked somewhat 
before plans are submitted to the Village and MWRD for permitting.  
 
Chairperson Farkas asked Mr. Bono to define some of the terms used in the tree survey, such as 
dieback, girdling, leaning, overtopped, and basal decay. Mr. Bono explained that dieback 
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indicates that some of the tree’s branches and leaves have died. Girdling refers to when a tree’s 
roots begin to wrap around the trunk of the tree, eventually strangling it. Leaning means that a 
tree is growing at an angle, making it more susceptible to structural damage. Overtopped 
describes a tree that has been over-pruned and basal decay refers to the decay of a tree’s 
trunk.  
 
Mr. Bono reviewed the revisions to the design of the storm water system made after the last 
Plan Commission meeting. The diameter of the storm water pipes was increased, giving them 
the capacity to handle a 100-year storm event. Additional pipes were added to carry storm 
water across the property, and some lot lines were altered slightly to accommodate these 
changes. The entrance to the detention basin was widened in order to allow tractor access to 
maintain the grassed basin.  
 
Commissioner Kintner asked if the Patels had any intention to sell lot 3.  Mr. Patel stated that it 
is not their intention to sell the lot, but in case they would like to sell it in the future, lot 3 is 
included as part of the subdivision request.  
 
Chairperson Blonz asked if there was anyone present that wanted to be heard. 
 
Mr. Szachowicz, 6734 Beckwith Road, has concerns about the biodiversity of the trees and feels 
it is inconsiderate to remove trees that are leaning or that bear fruit, even if they cause staining 
on concrete.  The diversity of the trees is important to supporting the local ecosystem, which 
includes the bees and birds that feed off trees. Mr. Szachowicz discussed the petitioner’s 
statement made at the last hearing that the detention pond would be emptied within 24 hours 
of a storm.  He asked if a back-up plan was in place and whether pumps had been considered as 
part of the storm water system design.  
 
Lawrence and Sean Larson, 9223 Oak Park Avenue, stated that their property abuts and is at a 
lower elevation than the subject property. They expressed concern that the development will 
cause more storm water management problems, as their property consistently floods following 
a heavy rain. They are worried that the location of the berm could create overflow and cause 
more flood damage. Lawrence Larson asked if there is anything the Village or property owner 
can do to prevent flooding on their property, and whether this development will increase the 
problem.  
  
Bill Cahill, 6715 Beckwith Road, stated that the detention basin will be located right next to his 
property and is concerned about storm water overflow in the event of a 100-year storm.  
 
Paul Maloney, 6750 Beckwith Road, stated that he appreciates the effort that has been made to 
preserve trees on the property.  As voiced at the last hearing, he continues to have concerns 
about the location of lot 3 in front of lot 4 and does not believe that lot 3 should be approved 
under this request for subdivision. Because the owner has no intention to build on it, he 
suggests that the owner return to the Plan Commission if and when he intends to develop the 
lot.  
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Dan Macias, 9101 Mason Avenue, stated that he has known Mr. Patel for many years. He said 
that when he purchased his own home, he did research on the property and recognized its 
shortcomings.  He stated that the neighbors living on Oak Park Avenue and complaining of 
flooding should have done the same research on the property before they purchased it.  They 
would have learned that their property is lower than others in the area, which can cause 
flooding issues.  He stated that it is not another property owner’s responsibility to fix problems 
on a property.  Mr. Macias noted that the Patels are working to develop this property to 
minimize the flooding problem in the area, but cannot eliminate it.  
 
Bob Strissel, 8524 Fernald Avenue, stated that he has also known Mr. Patel for many years. He 
feels this is a great development and good for the Village. 
 
Mr. Lawrence Larson returned to state that he would like Mr. Patel to consider additional 
improvements if the development were to cause more runoff than currently. He clarified that 
he is not asking anyone to pay to fix his problem. 
  
Chairperson Blonz asked the applicant to respond to the concerns raised by the residents. 
 
Mr. Bono explained that a detention basin is designed to collect water from a storm. The water 
backs up behind a restrictor and travels through a 4-inch hold to the public sewer. He stated 
that the sewer has the capacity to handle the flow and that the basin should drain within a 24-
hour period. If two large storms were to occur back-to-back, then the basin may be full for 48 
hours. He noted that a maintenance problem may cause the restrictor pipe to get clogged. If 
the basin is not properly maintained, it could fill in with cattails, trees, or dead vegetation that 
blocks the outlet and cause the pond to retain water. Mr. Bono explained that regular 
maintenance, approximately once or twice a year, needs to be performed to keep the restrictor 
pipe in working condition. The basin’s outlet needs to be checked every two weeks to make 
sure no blockage has occurred. He stated that if the basin remains full for more than two days, 
the Homeowners Association must call a plumber and have the outlet cleaned. Mr. Bono noted 
that the 100-year overflow was designed in the event of a full basin and excessive rain. The 
channel was designed to manage a 100-year storm event. He stated that pumps are typically 
not a good solution in storm water system design as they often fail. Gravity never fails.   
 
Mr. Bono explained that he feels he is getting conflicting direction from the Commission and 
residents as to the unimproved area to the southwest corner of the property. He stated that 
the applicant is being asked to correct the natural drainage pattern, but that trees on the 
property must also be preserved. If the southwest corner of the lot were to be re-graded and 
included in the storm water system, roughly 15 to 20 trees would need to be cut down. He 
noted that Mr. Patel is not responsible for improving conditions on neighboring lots, only for 
ensuring that his development does not worsen conditions.  However, he feels that overall, 
conditions will be improved in the immediate area.  The system design will abide by all Village 
and MWRD requirements. 
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Chairperson Blonz asked Mr. Bono to explain the need to cut down trees in the area to the 
south of the berm, if it were to be included in the storm water system.  Mr. Bono explained that 
this is a wet area that slopes down another 2 feet from where the berm is located.  If the plan 
included that wet area, then the neighbors would be looking at a 6-foot berm.  The engineers 
would have to raise the grade and remove all trees in that area. 
 
Mr. Patel stated that, as shown on the renderings presented to the Plan Commission, if a home 
were to be built on lot 3, it would not block the view of the home on lot 4.  
 
Ms. Heidorn stated that staff is recommending that each lot be required, without exception, to 
be approved by the Appearance Commission for elevations, landscaping, and tree preservation. 
This is to ensure that future development is consistent with what is being presented under the 
subdivision application.  When lot 3 is developed, the buyer should have to appear before the 
Appearance Commission.   
 
Chairperson Blonz asked if the subdivision application includes lot 3 and all storm water system 
design so that the applicant does not need to return for approval at a later date.  Ms. Heidorn 
confirmed this is the correct.  Commissioner Khan asked if the applicant would have to come 
back before the Plan Commission if lot 3 were not included in the Subdivision approval.   Ms. 
Heidorn stated it would most likely be reviewed as a minor subdivision.   
 
Chairperson Blonz asked for a motion to approve Case PC 19-03. 
 
Commissioner Khan moved to approve Case PC 19-03, a request for a Subdivision per Title 12, 
Chapter 8 of Ordinance 07-07 (Village of Morton Grove Unified Development Code) to create 
four new conforming lots and one on-conforming lot from four existing parcels of record at 
6729 and 6733 Beckwith Road, with the following conditions: 
 

1. The improvement of Outlot A shall be limited to stormwater management facilities or 
other approve uses ancillary to an abutting and conforming residential lot; prior to the 
initial lot development 

2. A landscaping and tree preservation plan shall be required for the future development 
of Lots 1,2,and 3, and an Appearance Certificate shall be granted by the Appearance 
commission prior to the issuance of a building permit; and 

3. The subdivision shall be recorded in accordance with the requirements of Title 12, 
Chapter 8 and with all materials submitted with the Variation Application, including all 
revisions presented at the June 17, 2019 hearing of Case PC 19-03 
 

Motion seconded by Commissioner Gillespie. 
 
Commissioner Gabriel suggested adding a fourth recommendation requiring that the applicant 
consider including the southwest area of the property in the storm water system plan.  The 
wording suggested was, “The lower southern corner of the property that is currently not 
identified in the drainage plan would be considered to be included in the drainage plan”.  
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Chairperson Blonz asked for clarification of this portion of the property. 
 
Mr. Bono stated that he just learned moments ago that the reason this area was not included in 
the plans was that it was a low lying depressional storage area that serves a purpose to the 
Village in keeping water out of the sewer system.  When the original design was presented by 
the consulting engineer, he was told by Chris Tomich, Village Engineer, to try not to include that 
area as the Village wants to keep water from that area out of the sewer system.  Mr. Bono 
suggested that the developer will work with the Village, to the best of their ability, to reduce 
the runoff to the properties to the south. 
 
Mr. Patel stated he would assist in grading the neighbor’s property to help with their flooding 
issues.  
 
Chris Tomich, Village Engineer, stated that he had a conversation with the engineer when the 
project was being scoped and informed him that the Beckwith Road storm sewer is a sensitive 
outlet. The system surcharges and fills up with water, but this is still the best way to drain the 
site.  He explained that the southwest area in question is a depressional area that has always 
drained down this way.  He noted that the planned berm could alleviate flooding problems. He 
explained that this is an existing problem that has been discussed with 3 other neighbors in the 
past 5 years.  These neighbors’ homes do not flood, but their yards tend to be moist, which is a 
nuisance. Mr. Tomich stated that the Oak Park Avenue storm sewer is very small and needs to 
be reconsidered. He noted that he agrees that there needs to be a balance in the removal of 
trees with the reduction in runoff toward the depressional area.  Ending, Mr. Tomich stated 
that Mr. Bono’s suggestion should be included with the key words, “working in a reasonable 
way,” and the Village and Bono Consulting would strike a balance in collecting the storm water. 
 
Chairperson Blonz asked Commissioner Khan if the additional recommendation was approved 
and to be included in the motion.  Commissioner Khan stated no and wanted to proceed with 
the original motion. 
 
Commissioner Kintner asked to add a detail to the first recommendation to include “prior to the 
initial lot development.”  Commissioner Khan and Commissioner Gillespie agreed. 
 
Chairperson Blonz called for the vote. 
 
Commissioner Dorgan voting  aye    
Commissioner Gabriel voting  aye   
Commissioner Kintner voting  aye 
Commissioner Farkas voting  aye 
Commissioner Gillespie voting aye 
Commissioner Khan voting  aye 
Chairperson Blonz voting  aye  
Motion passed. 
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Chairperson Blonz asked for any other business or discussion.  Hearing none, Commissioner 
Farkas moved to adjourn the meeting.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Dorgan and 
approved unanimously pursuant to a voice vote at 10:30 pm. 
  
 
 
       ________________________________________ 
       Minutes By:  Janet Sheehan 
 



 

 

 

 
To: Chairperson Blonz and Members of the Plan Commission 
 
From: Zoe Heidorn, Land Use Planner/Coordinator 
   
Date: August 13, 2019 
 
Re:  Plan Commission Case PC 19-04: Request for a Special Use Permit for a 4-unit 

multi-family residential development on a zoning lot less than one acre in 
accordance with Section 12-4-3:D with waivers from Section 12-5-7:C for 
maximum density, minimum front yard, minimum side yard, and lot coverage. The 
parcel is located in the CR Commercial/Residential District and is commonly 
known as 6200 Lincoln Avenue. 

 

STAFF REPORT 
Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the August 19, 2019, Plan Commission public 
hearing for PC 19-04 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion 
published a public notice on August 1, 2019. The Village mailed letters on August 1, 2019, notifying 
surrounding property owners and placed a public notice sign on the subject property on July 31, 2019.  
Background 
The Subject Property 
The subject property measures 6,422 square feet in area and is located on the northwest corner of 
Lincoln and Georgiana Avenues. The property has a common address of 6200 Lincoln Avenue and is 
located in the CR Commercial/Residential District. The site is improved with a 6,357-square foot 
commercial building. A location map is provided below.  
 

 
 

6200 Lincoln Avenue location map 
 

The Surrounding Area 
Directly north of the subject property, across a 16-foot improved public alley, are single family homes 
located along Georgiana Avenue. To the east of the property, across Georgiana Avenue, is the Morton 
Grove Public Library. Multi-family uses are located to the south of the property, across Lincoln Avenue, 
and a mixed-use building is located to the west, abutting the subject property.  
 

Overview of the Application 
Kathy O’Brien and 6200 Lincoln, LLC, (“Applicants”) have filed applications for approval of a Special Use 
Permit for a 4-unit multi-family residential development on a zoning lot less than one acre in accordance 
with Section 12-4-3:D with waivers from Section 12-5-7:C for maximum density, minimum front yard, 
minimum side yard, and lot coverage. 6200 Lincoln, LLC, is the contract purchaser of the subject 
property. Andrew Sarris, Manager of 6200 Lincoln, LLC, has indicated to staff that he intends to maintain 
ownership of the property as a multi-family rental and is considering occupying one of the four units.  

 

 

Community & Economic Development Department 
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The 6,422-square foot subject property is currently improved with a 2-story brick commercial building, 
which has been vacant for several years due to the lack of on-site parking in combination with the 
Village’s off-street parking requirement for commercial uses. The existing building contains approximately 
4,477 square feet of office space, 920 square feet of garage area, and 960 square feet of storage space 
on the second floor. The applicants are proposing re-use of the existing structure and no change to the 
overall footprint of the building, but will remodel the building’s interior and make improvements to the 
exterior to improve aesthetic appeal for residential use. The proposed redevelopment must undergo 
Appearance Commission, Traffic Safety Commission, and Plan Commission review and Board of Trustees 
approval through the Special Use Permit approval process. 
 
Per Section 12-4-3:D of the Unified Development Code, multi-family residential developments on zoning 
lots less than one acre in area may only be approved by a Special Use Permit. Section 12-16-4:C states 
that, “Certain uses, because of their unique characteristics, cannot be properly classified in any district 
without consideration of their impact upon adjacent land use and the public need for the specific use in 
that particular location, and thus require Plan Commission and Village Board evaluation.” Additionally, 
“The Special Use shall, in all other respects, conform to applicable provisions of [Title 12] or amendments 
thereto. Variation from provisions of [Title 12], as provided for in subsection 12-16-3A, "Variations", of 
this chapter, may be considered by the Plan Commission and the Village Board of Trustees as a part of 
the Special Use Permit.” 
 

 
 

Staff notes that all of the plans and supporting documents included in the PC 19-04 hearing packet are 
identical to those reviewed by the Appearance Commission and Traffic Safety Commission, with the 
following exception:  
 

• Proposed Parking and Alternative Parking Exhibit: The Plan Commission’s hearing packet includes 
a modified parking plan that was presented to Village Staff after both the Appearance 
Commission and Traffic Safety Commission meetings had taken place. The revised parking plan, 
which removes a parking stall located parallel and adjacent to the public alley along the north lot 
line (space 1), was presented by the applicants in response to comments received at the 
Appearance Commission and Traffic Safety Commission meetings.  

 
The applicants are proposing removal of the parking stall in order to mitigate difficult 
maneuvering that may be involved in a vehicle’s use of the stall. Additionally, removal of the 
space will increase the landscaping area within the parking lot and provide a dedicated outdoor 
area for placement of a screened dumpster, which would otherwise be located inside the 
building’s garage area. The revised plan reduces the number of on-site parking spaces from 
seven (7) to six (6). Because the use would be required to provide six (6) parking spaces under 
Chapter 12-7, the revised plan still complies with the parking standard proposed by Village Code.  
 
The applicants indicated to staff that the revised plan is preferred to the original, but that they 
would be willing to revert to the original plan at the request of the Plan Commission. Staff feels 
that the revised, alternative plan does not vary from the original submittal enough to impact the 
recommendations of the Appearance Commission and Traffic Safety Commission.  

 
Zoning Analysis  
Due to the proposed re-use of the existing building, the applicants are requesting several waivers from 
the Unified Development Code’s dimensional controls in order to legalize the existing non-conforming 
building and allow conversion to a multi-family use. The following table provides a comparison of 
proposed re-use of the zoning lot against dimensional controls applicable to multi-family development in 
the CR District: 
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DIMENSIONAL 
CONTROL 

ORDINANCE 
REQUIREMENT PROPOSED  COMMENT 

Minimum lot area  
(Sec. 12-5-7:C) 

24 dwelling units per 
acre, 32 dwelling units 
by Plan Commission 
recommendation 

27 dwelling units per acre 
Waiver of 3 dwelling 
units per acre 
requested 

Minimum lot width 
(Sec. 12-5-7:C) 50 ft.  

> 50 ft. (measured as the 
narrowest point within the first 
30 feet from the front lot line) 

Compliant 

Minimum front yard – 
south lot line  
(Sec. 12-5-7:C) 

15 ft.  0 ft. Waiver of 15 ft. 
requested 

Minimum interior side 
yard – west lot line  
(Sec. 12-5-7:C) 

6 ft. 0 ft. Waiver of 6 ft. 
requested 

Minimum corner side 
yard – east lot line  
(Sec. 12-5-7:C) 

15 ft.  0 ft. Waiver of 15 ft. 
requested 

Minimum rear yard – 
north lot line  
(Sec. 12-5-7:C) 

18 ft. 52.89 ft. Compliant 

Maximum building 
height  
(Sec. 12-5-7:C) 

50 ft.  24 ft. Compliant 

Maximum lot coverage  
(Sec. 12-5-7:C) 60% 95.6% (revised parking plan) Waiver of 35.6%  

requested 
 
As shown in the table above, the applicant is requesting the following waivers from the Unified 
Development Code’s dimensional controls: 
 

• Section 12-5-7:C: Waiver to minimum lot area to allow 27 dwelling units per acre. 
• Section 12-5-7:C: Waiver to minimum front yard to legalize an existing 0-foot front yard. 
• Section 12-5-7:C: Waiver to minimum interior side yard to legalize an existing 0-foot interior side 

yard. 
• Section 12-5-7:C: Waiver to minimum corner side yard to legalize an existing 0-foot corner side 

yard. 
• Section 12-5-7:C: Waiver to maximum lot coverage to allow 95.6% lot coverage.  

 
Site Development 
Access  
The subject property has street frontages along Lincoln and Georgiana Avenues, but vehicular access will 
be limited to existing access drives located along Georgiana Avenue. Residents of the property will be 
restricted to use of the street as a one-way northbound roadway. Vehicular access to the subject 
property will be provided by two existing drives located along Georgiana Avenue. The northern drive, 
which provides access to the rear parking lot, will be shifted approximately nine (9) feet north in order to 
accommodate four conforming parking stalls located adjacent and perpendicular to the rear building line. 
The drive leading to the existing garage will remain as-is.  
 
Currently, no barrier is provided between the subject property’s parking lot and the parking lot abutting 
the property to the west. To avoid vehicles driving between the properties, the applicants are proposing a 
new curb along the west lot line with a 3-foot landscape buffer installed along portions. A wooden privacy 
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fence, up to 6 feet in height, will also be installed along the west lot line to screen contractor activities 
and storage taking place on the abutting property to the west.  
 
Two shared building entrances are proposed for the building: a main entrance located along Georgiana 
Avenue and a secondary entrance located along the north elevation. Two private entrances are also 
proposed: one along the south elevation, facing Lincoln Avenue, and one along the north elevation, 
facing the parking lot. These will be for the private use of the connecting units. A new sidewalk 
measuring 3 feet in width will run along the north building line, providing safer pedestrian access within 
the parking lot, and connect to the sidewalk located along Georgiana Avenue. No changes to the 
sidewalks located along Lincoln and Georgiana Avenues are proposed.   
 
As presented in the revised parking plan, refuse pick-up is planned to be provided along the public alley. 
The dumpster will be fully screened by a fence with gates that provide access from the parking lot and 
from the alley.  
 
Parking 
Per Section 12-7-3:B of the Unified Development Code, proposed parking standards identified in the code 
as “Required Spaces By Use” shall be advisory for Special Use applications, as required parking will be 
reviewed and established as part of the PUD Special Use Permit. The final number of required parking 
spaces for Special Use Permits is determined by the Village Board based on the submitted, independent 
traffic and parking study and any recommendations made by the Traffic Safety Commission, Plan 
Commissions, and staff.  
 
Because a 4-unit multi-family residential land use is considered low in intensity and is anticipated to 
generate minimal traffic volumes and predictable patterns of vehicular movements, the Village 
Administrator, in consultation with staff, waived the requirement for a full parking and traffic study 
prepared by a licensed traffic engineer. Ms. O’Brien, a licensed architect, prepared a letter describing the 
anticipated impact on the surrounding roadway network and on-site parking plan. The applicants were 
required to appear before the Traffic Safety Commission to present their proposal and respond to staff 
and commissioner questions.  
 
Under the revised parking plan, the proposed 4-unit residential conversion will meet the proposed parking 
standard identified in Section 12-7-3:B, with a reduction provided in Section 12-5-7:A.2. Multi-family 
dwellings are required to provide 1.75 spaces per dwelling unit and the property’s location within the CR 
District provides the property with a parking reduction of 10%. 
 
The following is an overview of the proposed parking facilities for the subject property based on the 
requirements established in Chapter 12-7: 
 

PARKING STANDARD ORDINANCE REQUIREMENT PROPOSED COMMENT 

Minimum number of parking 
spaces by use 
(Sec. 12-7-3:I)  

1.75 spaces per dwelling unit + 10% 
parking reduction when more than 1/8 
mile from the commuter rail station or a 
municipal parking lot 

6 spaces 
provided Compliant 

Minimum number of accessible 
parking spaces (IAC 208.2) None, no public access provided 0 Compliant 

Stall width - 90˚ 
(Section 12-7-3) 8.5 ft. 9 ft. Compliant 

Stall depth - 90˚ 
(Section 12-7-3) 18 ft.  18 ft. Compliant 

Aisle width (Section 12-7-3) 24 – 25 ft. 25 ft. Compliant 
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As shown in the table on the previous page, the proposed parking lot improvements for Lot 2 comply 
with all requirements of Chapter 12-7. No waivers are being requested by the applicant for parking-
related improvements.  
 
Stormwater Management  
Because the subject property is located on a lot less than 0.5 acres in area, the proposed development is 
unlikely to trigger Metropolitan Water Reclamation District (MWRD) permitting. However, the applicant 
will be required to comply with all Village stormwater management requirements in final engineering 
design. The applicants plan to reconstruct the parking lot located to the rear of the principal structure 
with permeable pavers that provide some on-site stormwater storage capacity. In combination with an 
additional 280 square feet of proposed permeable landscaping area, the applicants intend to meet all 
Village stormwater management requirements.  
 
If possible, the applicants would like to install an in-ground hydronic snow and ice melting system so as 
to avoid the need for snow removal services in the winter months. However, installation of the system 
may significantly reduce the amount of water that is able to be stored on-site during precipitation events. 
The applicants will be required to work with the Village Engineer through final engineering design and 
permitting to arrive at a solution that meets all applicable stormwater management requirements.  
 
Commission Review  
Appearance Commission 
In accordance with the Unified Development Code, the applicants filed an Appearance Certificate 
Application to request the Appearance Commission’s approval of landscaping and building elevations, with 
associated waivers, for the proposed remodeling of 6200 Lincoln Avenue. The applicants made a 
presentation on the proposed elevations and landscaping plan to the Appearance Commission on August 
5, 2019. 
 
Building Elevations 
At the Appearance Commission hearing, architect Kathy O’Brien presented the building elevations for the 
proposed remodeling of the subject property. Ms. O’Brien is designing the exterior and interior of the 
subject property. She described the building’s existing features, proposed modifications, proposed 
materials and finishes, and the reasoning behind the decisions she made in her re-design of the building 
elevations and interior. The applicants are proposing the following building finishes and improvements: 
 

• Existing glazed brick and standard brick finishes to remain  
• Additional windows, French doors, and entrances along all elevations  
• All non-brick finishes to be converted to black finishes, including windows and roof details  
• Lowering of overhead garage door height and conversion to two-door garage  
• Conversion of second floor outdoor area to a semi-covered patio with railing and screening  
• Construction of a wooden  

 
Ms. O’Brien explained that the multi-color brick color palette is to remain, with all existing ivory and taupe 
accents converted to black accents. The request for an Appearance Certificate for the proposed 
elevations was discussed by the Appearance Commission and unanimously approved, with conditions.  
 
Landscaping 
A landscape plan is included as part of the overall site plan and parking plan. A proposed landscape 
planting list is also provided in the hearing packet. Species include purple pixie, fountain grass, north star 
boxwood, royal beauty crabapple, and thornless honeylocust. Under the revised parking plan, 
approximately 280 square feet of landscaping area will be constructed within the parking lot. 3 new trees 
are proposed to be planted in the adjacent public right-of-way along Georgiana Avenue.  
 
Currently, no landscaped areas exist within the boundary of the subject property. Due to the proposed 
re-use of the building and property, the applicants requested several waivers to the Village’s landscaping 
requirements. Due to the limited parking area available on the site, strict enforcement of all landscaping 
requirements would cause the proposed development to fall out of compliance with the off-street parking 
requirements for multi-family dwellings.  
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The applicants requested four waivers from the landscaping requirements established in Chapter 12-11: 
• Section 12-11-1:B.1.a – A waiver to the requirement to provide landscaping within a minimum of 

50% of the required front yard.  
• Section 12-11-3:B.1.a – A waiver to the minimum landscape yard width requirement to allow 

landscape yard widths of less than 5 feet along the west lot line.   
• Section 12-11-3:B.1.b – A waiver to the minimum landscape screening requirement to allow no 

landscape screening along the north lot line.  
• Section 12-11-3:B.2 – Waivers to the minimum landscape screening and tree planting 

requirements to allow no landscape screening and 0 trees along the east lot line.  
 

While the applicants are proposing an increase in landscaping area under the revised parking plan, the 
waivers are still necessary in approval of the revised landscape plan. These waivers are discussed in 
further detail in the staff report to the Appearance Commission, dated 07/30/2019 and included in the 
Plan Commission hearing packet. The request for waivers to landscape requirements was discussed by 
the Appearance Commission and unanimously approved, with conditions.  
 
Traffic Safety Commission 
In accordance with Section 12-16-4 of the Unified Development Code, the applicants appeared before the 
Traffic Safety Commission (TSC) at their August 1, 2019, meeting. After the applicants presented their 
proposed site plan and parking plan, they responded to questions raised in the Village Engineer’s staff 
report. At the conclusion of the discussion, the TSC voted unanimously to support this project and 
provided no comments relating to the case to forward to the Plan Commission.  
 
Departmental Review  
The application and all supporting materials were distributed to staff within the Village’s Fire, Building, 
and Public Works (Engineering) Departments for their review. The comments received by staff are as 
follows: 
 

• Fire: The Fire Department finds no major issues with the proposed project. The building must be 
retrofitted with a complete fire sprinkler system and must comply with all other applicable 
building, fire and life safety codes. 

• Building: The applicant, if approved for a Special Use Permit, will need to complete an IEPA 
asbestos form and have the property tested/remediated prior to permit issuance. Depending on 
prior uses of this property, further environmental testing may be advisable/necessary. 

• Engineering: Comments prepared by Village Engineer Chris Tomich are provided as an 
attachment in the Plan Commission’s hearing packet. It is expected that the owner or applicant 
should address all comments at the public hearing or through staff review prior to permitting. A 
recommended condition of approval of the Special Use Permit is that the property’s residents 
should not be eligible for current or future special permit parking because approval of the Special 
Use Permit is predicated on causing no adverse effect to the neighborhood. This condition has 
been added to staff’s recommended motion.  

  
Discussion  
Special Use Application 
The applicants have filed an application for a Special Use Permit to allow conversion of an existing 
commercial building to a 4-unit multi-family residential development, with waivers requested for 
legalization of the non-conforming principal structure. The following waivers are being requested from 
the Plan Commission and Board of Trustees: 
 

• Section 12-5-7:C: Waiver to minimum lot area to allow 27 dwelling units per acre. 
• Section 12-5-7:C: Waiver to minimum front yard to legalize an existing 0-foot front yard. 
• Section 12-5-7:C: Waiver to minimum interior side yard to legalize an existing 0-foot interior side 

yard. 
• Section 12-5-7:C: Waiver to minimum corner side yard to legalize an existing 0-foot corner side 

yard. 
• Section 12-5-7:C: Waiver to maximum lot coverage to allow 95.6% lot coverage.  
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Requested waivers to the landscape requirements were approved by the Appearance Commission at their 
August 5, 2019, meeting.  
 
Standards for Special Use  
The following Standards for Special Use, established in Section 12-16-4:C.5 of the Unified Development 
Code, are provided to assist the Commission’s consideration of this request. The applicants provided 
responses to the following standards in their application. 
 

a. Preservation of Health, Safety, Morals and Welfare – The establishment, maintenance and 
operation of the Special Use will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, 
morals or general welfare.  

b. Adjacent Properties – The Special Use should not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other 
property in the immediate vicinity for the uses permitted in the zoning district. 

c. Orderly Development – The establishment of the Special Use will not impede the orderly 
development and improvement of the surrounding properties for uses permitted in the District. 

d. Adequate Facilities – Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage and other necessary facilities are 
in existence or are being provided. 

e. Traffic Control – Adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and egress 
designed to minimize traffic congestion on the public streets. The proposed use of the subject 
site should not draw substantial amounts of traffic on local residential streets. 

f. Adequate Buffering – Adequate fencing and/or screening shall be provided to ensure the right of 
enjoyment of surrounding properties to provide for the public safety or to screen parking areas 
and other visually incompatible uses. 

g. Conformance to Other Regulations – The special use shall, in all other respects, conform to 
applicable provisions of this title or amendments thereto. 

 
The applicants should be prepared to discuss how they believe the proposed Special Use Permit and 
redevelopment project meet the above standards at the public hearing.  
 

Recommendation 
After review of the application, staff report, and as a result of the testimony, should the Commission 
recommend approval of this application, staff suggests the following initial motion and conditions: 
 

Motion to recommend approval of a Special Use Permit for a 4-unit multi-family residential development 
on a zoning lot less than one acre in accordance with Section 12-4-3:D with waivers from Section 12-5-
7:C for maximum density, minimum front yard, minimum side yard, and lot coverage, common property 
address of 6200 Lincoln Avenue in Morton Grove, Illinois, subject to the following conditions: 

  
1. The site and building must be developed and operated consistent with the plans and supporting 

documents in the application, amended, as necessary, to comply with conditions from the 
Appearance Commission, Plan Commission and Village staff, identified in this report and/or 
presented at the public hearing; 

2. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit final engineering plans in 
accordance with Village requirements and standards, for review and approval by the Village 
Engineer, and have responded to all comments and complied with all recommendations 
suggested by the Village Engineer in the Plan Review Departmental Comment form dated 
08/09/2019;  

3. The owner and any resident of the subject property shall not be eligible for any current or future 
on-street parking permit; and 

4. The Applicant shall advise the Department of Community and Economic Development of any 
proposed change in ownership or operation of the subject property, which may subject the owner 
and user to additional conditions and may serve as the basis for amendment to the Special Use 
Permit.  
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Front Elevation:  facing south – 6200 Lincoln Ave 

 

 

Existing 2 flat commercial style building next 

door to west side.  Side driveway between the 

two properties.  
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Georgiana Ave – East façade facing the Library 

 

 

Opposite of property on Georgiana 

is the Public library.  The street is 

one-way with parking along the 

east side of Georgiana. 
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Rear of Property.   Existing parking lot has no stripping or landscaping. 

 

 

Existing parking lot abuts alley. 
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Traffic Letter 
July 18, 2019 

 

6200 Lincoln, LLC, is seeking approval of a Special Use to allow the existing 2-story commercial office 

building at 6200 Lincoln Avenue in Morton Grove to be converted into a (4) four-unit apartment 

building. No modification to the building footprint is planned. Adjacent land uses are as follows: single-

family residential (north); multi-family residential (south); institutional (east); and office (west).  

  

Access: Access to the development will continue from two existing access drives on Georgiana Avenue 

that serve the site, with a slight modification. Access to the open parking area is currently by way of an 

asphalt drive located off Georgiana Avenue. The existing drive is proposed to be shifted approximately 9 

feet north to accommodate the proposed parking layout. The drive leading to the overhead garage will 

remain as-is.  

Roadway Network: The corner property has frontages along Lincoln and Georgiana Avenues. Lincoln 

Avenue is a two-way street and Georgiana Avenue is a one-way street heading northbound. Residents of 

the property will enter and exit the development from Georgiana Avenue and be restricted to use of the 

street as a one-way northbound roadway. Sidewalks are provided along both sides of Lincoln and 

Georgiana Avenues for pedestrian access.  

Parking: The existing parking area to the rear of the principal structure will be striped an accordance 

with the submitted site plan to establish 5 outdoor parking spaces. 2 additional parking spaces will be 

provided within a garage located on the west side of the building. Under Village zoning regulations, the 

multi-family development is required to provide 6 off-street parking spaces. With 7 off-street parking 

spaces proposed, the development exceeds the minimum requirement by 1 parking space. All off-street 

parking spaces will be assigned and reserved for use by residents of the development.  

  

The proposed 4-unit multi-family development maintains existing access to the adjacent roadway 

network and will not generate significant traffic volumes. The development exceeds the minimum off-

street parking requirement established by Village Code and will not cause a reduction in availability of 

on-street parking. As such, it is my professional opinion that the proposed development will have an 

insignificant negative impact on surrounding traffic patterns.  

 

 

Regards, 

 

 

Kathy O’Brien, architect 



 

 

 

 
To: Chairperson Pietron and Members of the Appearance Commission 
 
From: Zoe Heidorn, Land Use Planner/Coordinator 
 
Date: July 30, 2019 
 
Re: Appearance Commission Case AC 19-06: Kathy O’Brien on behalf of 6200 Lincoln, LLC 

– Request for an Appearance Certificate for remodeling involving the exterior of an 
existing structure per Section 12-16-2:C and a request for waivers to landscaping 
requirements of Chapter 12-11 for the property commonly known as 6200 Lincoln 
Avenue in Morton Grove, Illinois (PIN 10-20-114-054-0000, 10-20-114-055-0000) 

 
Project Overview 
Kathy O’Brien and 6200 Lincoln, LLC, (“Applicants”) have filed applications for approval of a Special Use 
Permit (PC 19-04) for a 4-unit multi-family residential development on a zoning lot less than one acre in 
accordance with Section 12-4-3:D with waivers from Section 12-5-7:C for maximum density, minimum front 
yard, minimum side yard, and lot coverage, and waivers from Chapter 12-11 for landscaping requirements. 
6200 Lincoln, LLC, is the contract purchaser of the property at 6200 Lincoln Avenue, which is located in the 
C/R Commercial/Residential District and is currently owned by the Morton Grove Public Library.  

The 8,339-square foot subject property is currently improved with a 2-story brick commercial building, which 
has been vacant for several years due to the lack of on-site parking in combination with the Village’s off-
street parking requirement for commercial uses. The proposed 4-unit residential conversion will exceed the 
Village’s off-street parking requirement for multi-family use. The Applicants are proposing re-use of the 
existing structure and no change to the overall footprint of the structure, but will modify the structure’s 
exterior to improve aesthetic appeal for residential use. The proposed redevelopment must undergo 
Appearance Commission, Traffic Safety Commission, and Plan Commission review and Board of Trustees 
approval through the Special Use Permit approval process.  

 
 

6200 Lincoln Avenue, existing Lincoln Avenue elevation 
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6200 Lincoln Avenue, proposed site plan 
 

Appearance Commission Responsibility  
In accordance with Unified Development Code Section 12-16-2:C.1, any remodeling involving the exterior of 
any existing structure must obtain an Appearance Certificate issued by the Appearance Commission. Per 
Section 12-16-2:C.2, the Appearance Commission is charged with reviewing the exterior elevations, sketches, 
and materials and other exhibits as to whether they are appropriate to or compatible with the character of 
the immediate neighborhood and whether the submitted plans comply with the provisions of the regulations 
and standards set forth in chapter, 12 "Design Standards," of this title. The Unified Development Code also 
requires all Special Use applications to be distributed to the Appearance Commission for review (Sec. 12-16-
4:A.2) and requires all landscaping plans to be reviewed by the Appearance Commission prior to issuance of 
a building permit (12-11-1:A.2).  
 
Comments, suggested changes, and recommended conditions from the Appearance Commission will be 
forwarded to the Plan Commission as part of the staff report on the proposed Special Use Permit. The Plan 
Commission will hold a public hearing on the application on August 19, 2019, and their recommendation will 
be forwarded to the Village Board for final action.  
 
Overview of the Appearance Certificate and Sign Application 

In accordance with the above requirements, the Applicants filed an Appearance Certificate Application to 
request the Appearance Commission’s approval of landscaping and building design plans, with associated 
waivers, for the proposed remodeling of 6200 Lincoln Avenue.  
 
Review of the Appearance Commission Application  
Building Design 
Kathy O’Brien, architect and co-Applicant, is designing the exterior and interior of the subject property. The 
Applicants are proposing the following building finishes and improvements:  
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• Existing glazed brick and standard brick finishes to remain 
• Additional windows, French doors, and entrances along all elevations 
• All non-brick finishes to be converted to black finishes, including windows and roof details 
• Lowering of overhead garage door height and conversion to two-door garage 
• Conversion of second floor outdoor area to a semi-covered patio with railing and screening 

 
The existing multi-color brick color palette is to remain, with all ivory and taupe accents converted to black 
accents. More detail on the proposed finishing materials should be provided by the Applicants at the 
Appearance Commission meeting. The Applicants should speak to the long-term performance and durability 
of the materials proposed, and whether they will be fitting to multi-family use.    
 

Landscape Plan 
Per Section 12-11-1:A.1, landscaping regulations apply to multi-family developments in excess of 2 units. The 
Applicants submitted a landscape plan for the redevelopment site as part of the overall site plan. The 
following table compares the proposed landscape plan’s elements with the Village’s landscaping 
requirements, established in Chapter 12-11 of the Unified Development Code: 

LANDSCAPING 
CONTROL ORDINANCE REQUIREMENT PROPOSED  COMMENT 

General Landscaping Requirements 
Landscaping 
required 
(Sec. 12-11-1:B.1.a) 

50% of the required front yard 0 sq. ft. Waiver 
requested  

Trees in public 
parkways, areas or 
rights of way 
adjacent to private 
property 
(Sec. 12-11-1:B.4) 

Placement of trees in adjacent public 
ROW required, with trees spaced not 
more than forty feet (40') apart 

Planting 3 new trees in 
adjacent public ROW along 
Georgiana Avenue, 3 
existing trees in adjacent 
public ROW 

Compliant 

Parking Lot Landscaping Requirements 

Landscaping 
adjacent to public 
ROW (Sec. 12-11-
3:B.1.a) 

Landscaped yard at least five feet (5') in 
width containing a year round dense 
opaque screen of landscaping three feet 
(3') in height, or an earth berm at least 
three feet (3') in height 

Landscape yard is less 
than 5 ft. w ide in some 
areas 

Waiver 
requested for 
areas < 5 ft. 

Landscape 
screening adjacent 
to alley (Sec. 12-11-
3:B.1.b) 

Landscape screening required at min. 
five feet (5’) in height along alley 

No landscape screening 
provided 

Waiver 
requested  

Landscape 
screening and tree 
planting along 
adjacent non-
residential 
property (12-11-
3:B.2) 

Landscape screening and 1 tree per 80 
linear ft. of common lot line, or fraction 
thereof, planted within buffer area 
= 1 trees required for 53 ft. common lot 
line 

No landscape screening 
provided and 0 trees 
proposed w ithin buffer 
area 

Waivers 
requested  

 
As shown in the table above, the proposed landscape plan would require waivers to the following sections of 
the Unified Development Code: 

• Section 12-11-1:B.1.a – A waiver to the requirement to provide landscaping within a minimum of 
50% of the required front yard.  

• Section 12-11-3:B.1.a – A waiver to the minimum landscape yard width requirement to allow 
landscape yard widths of less than 5 feet along the west lot line.   

• Section 12-11-3:B.1.b – A waiver to the minimum landscape screening requirement to allow no 
landscape screening along the north lot line.  

• Section 12-11-3:B.2 – Waivers to the minimum landscape screening and tree planting requirements 
to allow no landscape screening and 0 trees along the east lot line.  
 



 
4 

Discussion 

Building Design 
The Applicants are retaining stylistic elements of the existing structure in their proposed building re-use, but 
are proposing the addition of contemporary architectural elements to improve the aesthetic appeal of the 
development. The proposed windows, French doors, and entrances will improve fenestration, transparency, 
and visual interest from the perspective of the public right-of-way. The Applicants indicated to staff that some 
minor architectural details that are currently proposed to be of a black finish may be converted to a bronze 
finish in the final design. That bronze finish will be selected to match tones found in the existing brick. The 
Applicants noted to staff that all proposed improvements as presented to the Appearance Commission have 
been approved for cost, and that no shortcuts will be made when it comes to final project execution.    
 
The Applicants will be presenting an overview of the building design and materials palette at the Appearance 
Commission meeting.  
 
Landscape Design 
Currently, no landscaped areas exist within the boundary of the subject property. Due to the proposed re-use 
of the building and property, the Applicants are requesting several waivers to the Village’s landscaping 
requirements. Due to the limited parking area available on the site, strict enforcement of the landscaping 
requirements would cause the proposed development to fall out of compliance with the off-street parking 
requirements for multi-family dwellings.  
The Applicants’ landscape plan does not provide details relating to the species and mature heights of 
proposed plantings. At the Appearance Commission meeting, the Applicants should be asked to provide some 
detail on the dimensions and type of plants to be installed on the property and within the adjacent public 
right-of-way.  
 

Appearance Commission Review  
In accordance with Section 12-16-2:C.2, the Appearance Commission is charged with reviewing the exterior 
elevations, sketches, materials, and exhibits as to whether they are appropriate to or compatible with the 
character of the immediate neighborhood and whether the submitted plans comply with the provisions of the 
regulations and standards set forth in Chapter 12 "Design Standards” of the Unified Development Code. 
Landscape design standards are set forth in Section 12-16-2:C.2.  
 
The Design Standards (Sec. 12-12-1:D) established in the Code are as follows: 
D. Criteria and Evaluation Elements: The following factors and characteristics relating to a unit or 
development and which affect appearance, will govern the appearance review commission's evaluation of a 
design submission: 

1.   Evaluation Standards: 
a.  Property Values: Where a substantial likelihood exists that a building will depreciate property 

values of adjacent properties or throughout the community, construction of that building should 
be barred. 

b.  Inappropriateness: A building that is obviously incongruous with its surroundings or unsightly and 
grotesque can be inappropriate in light of the comprehensive plan goal of preserving the 
character of the municipality. 

c.  Similarity/Dissimilarity: A builder should avoid excessively similar or excessively dissimilar 
adjacent buildings. 

d.  Safety: A building whose design or color might, because of the building's location, be distracting 
to vehicular traffic may be deemed a safety hazard. 

2. Design Criteria: 
a.  Standards: Appearance standards as set forth in this chapter. 
b. Logic of Design: Generally accepted principles, parameters and criteria of validity in the solution 

of design problems. 
c.   Architectural Character: The composite or aggregate of the components of structure, form, 

materials and functions of a building or group of buildings and other architectural and site 
composing elements. 
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d. Attractiveness: The relationship of compositional qualities of commonly accepted design 
parameters such as scale, mass, volume, texture, color and line, which are pleasing and 
interesting to the reasonable observer. 

e. Compatibility: The characteristics of different uses of activities that permit them to be located 
near each other in harmony and without conflict. Some elements affecting compatibility include 
intensity of occupancy as measured by dwelling units per acre; floor area ratio; pedestrian or 
vehicular traffic generated; parking required; volume of goods handled; and such environmental 
effects as noise, vibration, glare, air pollution, erosion, or radiation. 

f.  Harmony: A quality which produces an aesthetically pleasing whole as in an arrangement of 
varied architectural and landscape elements. 

g. Material Selection: Material selection as it relates to the evaluation standards and ease and 
feasibility of future maintenance. 

h.   Landscaping: All requirements set forth in chapter 11, "Landscaping And Trees", of this title. 
(Ord. 07-07, 3-26-2007) 

 
The Landscape Design Standards (Sec. 12-16-2:C.2) established in the Code are as follows:  
C.  Landscape Design Standards: 

1.  Landscape elements included in these criteria are all forms of planting and vegetation, ground forms, 
rock groupings, water patterns and all visible construction, except buildings and utilitarian structures. 

2.  Where natural or existing topographic patterns contribute to beauty and utility of a development, 
they shall be preserved and enhanced. Modification to topography will be permitted where it 
contributes to good appearance and does not adversely affect adjacent properties. 

3.  Grades of walks, parking spaces, terraces and other paved areas shall provide an inviting and stable 
appearance for walking, and if seating is provided, for sitting. 

4.  Landscape treatment shall be provided to enhance architectural features, strengthen vistas and 
important axis. 

5.  Unity of design shall be achieved by repetition of certain plant varieties and other materials, and by 
correlation with adjacent developments. 

6.  Plant material shall be selected for interest in its structure, texture, color and for its ultimate growth. 
Plants that are indigenous to the area and others that will be hardy, harmonious to the design, and of 
good appearance shall be used. 

7. In areas where general planting will not prosper, other materials such as fences, walls and pavings of 
wood, brick, stone, gravel and cobbles shall be used. Carefully selected plants as noted on the 
following lists shall be combined with such materials where possible. 

 

Recommendation  
If the Appearance Commission recommends approval of an Appearance Certificate for remodeling involving 
the exterior of an existing structure per Section 12-16-2:C and a request for waivers to landscaping 
requirements of Chapter 12-11 for the property commonly known as 6200 Lincoln Avenue, staff recommends 
the following conditions to that approval:  
 
1. Prior to filing building permit applications, the Owner/Applicants shall provide the Village with any 

updated elevations for review and approval. Such updated elevations, must be deemed to be consistent 
with the approval elevations, as determined by the Land Use Planner/Coordinator, Village Administrator, 
and Chairperson of the Appearance Commission. If such designs are deemed to be inconsistent with the 
approved plans, then the Owner/Applicants will be required to file an application for an amendment to 
their Appearance Certificate and/or Special Use application.   

2. Prior to filing building permit applications, the Owner/Applicants shall provide the Village with any and all 
final material specifications and samples, for review and approval by the Land Use Planner/Coordinator, 
Village Administrator, and Chairperson of the Appearance Commission. If such materials are deemed to 
be inconsistent and/or of a lower quality than the approved materials, the Owner/Applicants will be 
required to file an application for an amendment to their Appearance Certificate and/or Special Use 
application.   



 

 

 

 
To: Chairperson Blonz and Members of the Plan Commission 
 
From: Zoe Heidorn, Land Use Planner/Coordinator 
   
Date: August 13, 2019 
 
Re:  Plan Commission Case PC 19-05: Raising Cane’s and IM Kensington MG, LLC, are 

requesting approval of an amendment to a Planned Unit Development Special Use 
Permit (Ord. 19-03) for a restaurant with drive-thru facilities located within a 
shopping center that meets the criteria set forth in Section 12-5-5:B.3 on Lot 2 of 
the Kensington Subdivision with a waiver from Section 12-2-2:A for maximum 
number of principal buildings allowed on a zoning lot. The parcel is located in the 
C1 General Commercial District and is commonly known as 6881 Dempster Street 
(PIN 10-19-103-001-0000).  

 
STAFF REPORT 
Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the August 19, 2019, Plan Commission public 
hearing for PC 19-05 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion 
published a public notice on August 1, 2019. The Village mailed letters on August 1, 2019, notifying 
surrounding property owners and placed a public notice sign on the subject property on July 31, 2019.  
Background 
The Subject Property 
The subject property measures 43,556 square feet in area and is located within the Sawmill Station 
development site, a 26-acre property located on the southeast corner of Dempster Street and Waukegan 
Road. The overall site has the common property addresses of 6711-6947 Dempster Street and 8745 
Waukegan Road, and is located in the C1 General Commercial District. The subject property is Lot 2 of 
the Kensington Subdivision, which was approved as a preliminary plat of subdivision under Ordinance 19-
03, adopted by the Board of Trustees in May of 2019. The property has the common address of 6881 
Dempster Street. The site was formerly improved with a commercial building occupied by Kentucky Fried 
Chicken. Lot 2 within the Sawmill Station development is highlighted in the site plan below.    

 

 
 

Lot 2 within the Sawmill Station development site plan  

 

 

Community & Economic Development Department 
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The Surrounding Area 
Directly north of the subject property, across Dempster Street, is the Prairie View Community Center, 
which is abutted by a mix of commercial uses. To the east of Lot 2, two retail buildings are planned for 
construction in 2020, each featuring a drive-thru. Future tenants will include Starbucks and Aspen Dental. 
To the south of the subject property will be a common parking area serving commercial uses within 
Sawmill Station. The existing Bank of America property is located directly west of Lot 2.  
 
Overview of the Application 
Raising Cane’s (“Applicant”) and IM Kensington MG LLC (“Owner”) have filed applications for approval of 
an amendment to a Planned Unit Development Special Use Permit for a restaurant with drive-thru 
facilities located within a shopping center that meets the criteria set forth in Section 12-5-5:B.3 on Lot 2 
of the Kensington Subdivision, otherwise known as Sawmill Station. The original ordinance approving the 
PUD Special Use Permit and Subdivision was passed by the Board of Trustees on May 13, 2019 (Ord. 19-
03). Because the Owner did not submit a site plan or specific proposed use for Lot 2, development 
approvals for the lot were not included in the original PUD ordinance. As such, the proposed development 
of Lot 2 must undergo Appearance Commission, Traffic Safety Commission, and Plan Commission review, 
and Board of Trustees approval through the PUD amendment process.  
 
The Applicants are proposing construction of a 3,316-square foot, one-story commercial building with a 
drive-thru, 33 accessory parking spaces, and an outdoor dining area to be occupied by Raising Cane’s 
Chicken Fingers, a fast-food restaurant chain specializing in chicken fingers. “Restaurants” and “Drive-
thru facilities located within a shopping center that meets the criteria set forth in Section 12-5-5:B.3” are 
Permitted Uses in the C1 District and do not require an additional Special Use Permit.     
 
The Unified Development Code allows for Planned Unit Development Special Use Permits in the C1 
District and allows the Board of Trustees to grant waivers related to dimensional controls, per Chapter 
12-6 of the Unified Development Code.  
 
Following approval of the PUD ordinance, the Owner is currently in the process of demolition of existing 
structures on the development site, with the exception of the Bank of America property (Lot 1), and has 
started submitting for permitting of commercial construction on Lots 3-4 and Lots 6-12. Design 
engineering is still underway for the residential lot (Lot 5), which will be developed with a multi-family 
residential building with up to 250 dwelling units and a parking garage at the rear. Vertical construction 
on the commercial lots is anticipated to begin in the fall of 2019. Portions of the commercial lots will be 
improved by summer of 2020, with the next phases completed in 2021-2022. Pending approval of the 
requested amendment to the PUD ordinance, the Owner plans to deliver the Lot 2 pad in early 2020.   

 
 

 

Lot 2 within Kensington Subdivision 
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Staff notes that all of the plans and supporting documents included in the PC 19-05 hearing packet are 
identical to those reviewed by the Appearance Commission and Traffic Safety Commission, with the 
following exception:  
 

• Alternate Site Plan (Sheet ASP-1), dated 07/31/2019: The Plan Commission’s hearing packet 
includes a modified site plan that was presented to Village Staff on August 7, after both the 
Appearance Commission and Traffic Safety Commission meetings had taken place. The site plan 
was modified at the request of the owner in order to fulfill a request from the Illinois Department 
of Transportation (IDOT) that a right turn lane be added along Dempster Street, directly north of 
Lot 2. IDOT’s request for the turn lane was made in review of final engineering plans for the 
overall Sawmill Station development site, and not Lot 2 specifically.  
 

The revised site plan shifts the site approximately 10 feet south and removes the previously 
shown parallel parking stalls located along the south lot line and adjacent to the drive-thru. The 
number of proposed parking stalls has been reduced from 38 stalls, as shown in the preliminary 
civil construction plans dated 07/12/2019, to 33 stalls. The original preliminary civil construction 
plans showing 38 spaces are included in the hearing packet for the Plan Commission’s review of 
grading, utilities, landscaping, and vehicular routing. The applicant is currently preparing final 
civil construction plans that will reflect the revised site plan, which staff will review to ensure 
consistency with plans included in the hearing packet. Staff feels that the revised site plan does 
not vary from the original submittal enough to impact the recommendations of the Appearance 
Commission and Traffic Safety Commission.  

 
Zoning Analysis  
The original review of the overall development site through the PUD approval process addressed the 26-
acre property as two separate zoning lots: the “commercial lot” (Lots 1-4 and Lots 6-13) and the 
“residential lot” (Lot 5). All dimensional controls, including lot size for PUD eligibility, yard depths, building 
height, floor area ratio (FAR), and number of structures on a zoning lot, were applied to the two zoning 
lots, and not individual lots of record. As such, review of the proposed development for Lot 2 will follow in 
the same fashion. The following table provides an updated comparison of proposed development on the 
commercial zoning lot against applicable dimensional controls: 
 

DIMENSIONAL 
CONTROL 

ORDINANCE 
REQUIREMENT PROPOSED  COMMENT 

Minimum lot size for 
PUD eligibility  
(Sec. 12-6-3:D.4) 

1 acre  Overall site is 26 acres Compliant – no change with Lot 2 
development  

Minimum front yard - 
west and north lot 
lines 
(Sec. 12-4-3:E) 

0 ft. 

Waukegan Road: 17.3 ft. 
(existing BOA) and 59.4 ft. 
(Lot 6) 
Dempster Street:  17.3 ft. 
(existing BOA) and 15 ft. 
(Lot 4) 

Compliant – no change with Lot 2 
development 
 

Compliant – no change with Lot 2 
development 

Minimum side yard – 
south lot line  
(Sec. 12-4-3:E) 

0 ft.; but if 
provided, it shall 
not be <5 ft.  

46 ft. (Lot 7) Compliant – no change with Lot 2 
development 

Minimum rear yard – 
east lot line  
(Sec. 12-4-3:E) 

5 ft.  26.4 ft. (Lot 12) Compliant – no change with Lot 2 
development 

Maximum building 
height (Sec. 12-4-3:E) 40 ft.  50 ft. (Lot 12) 

10 ft. waiver approved for Lot 12 
under Ord. 19-03 – no change with 
Lot 2 development 
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Maximum floor area 
ratio (FAR) (Sec. 12-4-
3:E) 

2.0 0.25 Compliant – increase from 0.2497 
to 0.2533 with Lot 2 development 

Maximum number of 
principal buildings 
allowed on a zoning 
lot (Sec. 12-2-2:A) 

1 
 

Up to 14 buildings on the 
commercial lot 

Seeking approval of multiple 
structures on one zoning lot – 
increase from 13 buildings to 
14 buildings w ith Lot 2 
development 

 
As shown in the table above, the applicant’s only requested waiver from the Unified Development Code’s 
dimensional controls is to the maximum number of principal buildings allowed on a zoning lot. A 
maximum of 13 principal buildings on the commercial zoning lot was approved under the original PUD 
ordinance. The applicant is requesting approval of up to 14 buildings on the commercial lot to allow for 
the construction of an additional principal structure on Lot 2. The requested waiver is as follows: 
 

• Section 12-2-2:A: Waiver to allow multiple structures on one zoning lot and up to 14 buildings on 
the commercial zoning lot.  

 
Site Development 
Access and Circulation 
Access to Lot 2 will be provided through the same system serving the overall Sawmill Station 
development site, which includes a signalized drive along Dempster Street, two unsignalized drives along 
Dempster Street, and three unsignalized drives along Waukegan Road. Access to the subject property will 
be provided by two proposed internal access drives, both located along the south lot line. The western 
drive will provide one lane inbound and one lane outbound, and the eastern drive will provide only one 
lane inbound. Traffic flow will be limited to a one-way, counter-clockwise circulation around the principal 
structure. Because the eastern drive is one-way inbound, vehicles exiting the restaurant’s drive-thru will 
be required to circle the building before existing through the western drive. The one-way traffic 
circulation is intended to reduce traffic conflicts and maximize traffic flow within the site. Signage 
installed on the site will be critical to communicating the established traffic pattern to customers.  
 
The building’s primary pedestrian entrance is located along the east elevation, with a secondary entrance 
along the north elevation. Pedestrian access will extend around the building’s north, east, and south 
faces and connect to the sidewalk system located along the perimeter of Lot 2 by way of three sidewalks 
that cross the site’s drive aisles. Sidewalks run along along the property’s north, east, and south lot lines, 
and connect to the greater Sawmill Station pedestrian system by way of marked crosswalks. In the 
applicant’s original plans submitted for preliminary review, the only sidewalk proposed to serve Lot 2 was 
the existing sidewalk located within the public right-of-way along Dempster Street. At the request of 
staff, the applicant is now proposing installation of sidewalks along two additional lot lines with improved 
internal connectivity.  
 
Service deliveries and refuse pick-up are planned to be made outside of the restaurant’s hours of 
operations so as to avoid any impact on traffic and parking operations. The site’s trash enclosures are 
located on the property’s southwest corner and service deliveries will be made using a service door along 
the northwest corner of the building. Trash route (AT-1), fire route (AT-2), and delivery route (AT-3) 
exhibits are included in the preliminary civil construction plans dated 07/12/2019. These exhibits will be 
revised to reflect the proposed removal of the parallel parking stalls located along the south lot line, as 
illustrated in the alternate site plan (ASP-1).  
 
Parking 
Per Section 12-7-3:B of the Unified Development Code, proposed parking standards identified in the code 
as “Required Spaces By Use” shall be advisory for Special Use and PUD applications, as required parking 
will be reviewed and established as part of the PUD Special Use Permit. The final number of required 
parking spaces for PUD Special Use Permits is determined by the Village Board based on the submitted, 
independent traffic and parking study and any recommendations made by the Traffic Safety Commission, 
Plan Commissions, and staff.  
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The Unified Development Code requires “restaurants – drive-in or carryout” to provide 1.0 off-street 
parking space per 100 square feet of gross floor area. With 3,316 square feet of gross floor area, the 
advisory parking standard for the proposed use is 33 off-street parking spaces. As presented in the 
alternate site plan dated 07/31/2019, the applicant is proposing a total of 33 parking spaces on the site.  
 
In accordance with ordinance requirements for a PUD/Special Use Permit application (Section 12-7-3:B), 
the owner and applicant hired Kenig, Lindgren, O’Hara, Aboona, Inc. (KLOA) to complete a traffic and 
parking study, presented as a “Traffic and Parking Study Addendum” to the original traffic study prepared 
for the overall Sawmill Station development site. The applicant’s independent traffic study was prepared 
based on the original site plan, which provided 39 on-site parking spaces. The study indicates that the 
peak parking demand for the proposed use, calculated using data published in the Institute of 
Transportation Engineers (ITE) Parking Generation, is 34 parking spaces. The applicant should provide 
additional information at the Plan Commission hearing as to how the 33 parking spaces will accommodate 
a peak demand of 34 parking spaces.   
 
The following is an overview of the proposed parking facilities for Lot 2 based on the requirements 
established in Chapter 12-7: 
 

PARKING STANDARD ORDINANCE 
REQUIREMENT PROPOSED COMMENT 

Minimum number of 
parking spaces by use 
(Sec. 12-7-3:I)  

1.0 space per 100 square feet 
of gross floor area   33 spaces provided Compliant 

Minimum number of 
accessible parking 
spaces (IAC 208.2) 

2 accessible spaces 2 accessible spaces Compliant 

Stall width - 60˚ 
(Section 12-7-3) 9 ft. 9 ft. Compliant 

Stall depth - 60˚ 
(Section 12-7-3) 20 ft., 1 in.  21 ft. Compliant 

Aisle width (Section 12-
7-3) 18 ft. 18 ft. Compliant 

Drive-thru minimum 
stacking length (Sec. 
12-5-5:B.) 

100 ft. Approx. 250 ft.  Compliant 

Loading berths (Sec. 
12-7-4.I)    

None required for commercial 
uses less than 10,000 sq. ft.  None Compliant 

 
As shown in the table above, the proposed parking lot improvements for Lot 2 comply with all requirements 
of Chapter 12-7. No waivers are being requested by the applicant for parking-related improvements.  
 
Stormwater Management  
As part of overall redevelopment of Sawmill Station, the owner is constructing a stormwater management 
system in accordance with Village and Metropolitan Water Reclamation District (MWRD) requirements to 
serve all lots on the site. The system will include an enclosed underground detention system with volume 
control and natural water quality landscaped areas. No additional stormwater management improvements 
are proposed within Lot 2.  
 
Commission Review  
Appearance Commission 
The applicant and owner made a presentation on the proposed elevations and landscaping plan to the 
Appearance Commission on August 5, 2019. 
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Building Elevations 
At the Appearance Commission hearing, architect Jeff Gould of ADA Architects, consultant to the 
applicant, presented the building elevations for the proposed redevelopment of Lot 2. He described the 
building’s features and materials to be used in construction and finishing. He explained that the finishes 
and color palette proposed for the Sawmill Station site are different than those typically used in Raising 
Cane’s development projects. The owner and applicant worked together to arrive at a design scheme that 
is consistent with the overall Sawmill Station development and is cohesive with the Raising Cane’s brand. 
The applicant and architect are proposing the following building finishes: 
 

• Hot rolled steel with carbon grade finish 
• Reclaimed metal panel in red (vintage car hood) 
• Dark brick (see exterior elevations material sample page) 
• White brick (see exterior elevations material sample page) 
• Grey brick (see exterior elevations material sample page) 
• “I32 Mountain Fog” Portland cement stucco 
• Aluminum storefront system finish in anodized black 

 
Mr. Gould explained that the materials proposed are of a gray color palette with red accents. Where brick 
is proposed as a building finish, real masonry will be used in construction. He also noted that all roof-
mounted equipment would be screened from public view. The request for an Appearance Certificate for 
the proposed elevations was discussed by the Appearance Commission and unanimously approved, with 
conditions.  
 
Landscaping 
A landscape plan, included as Sheet L1.0 in the preliminary civil construction plans, was prepared by ADA 
Architects and presented to the Appearance Commission for review and approval. In accordance with 
Chapter 12-11, the applicant made an effort to comply with the Unified Development Code’s minimum 
landscaping requirements. Because the property is located within a tax increment financing (TIF) district, 
Village Code requires that 8% of the overall site be pervious, landscaped area. The applicant is proposing 
approximately 21% pervious area, significantly exceeding the base requirement. The proposed landscape 
plan meets all requirements for landscaping area, tree planting along adjacent non-residential property, 
parking lot islands, and internal landscaping area. In total, the applicant is proposing installation of 12 
shade trees, 1 ornamental tree, 22 smaller evergreen trees, and a variety of shrubs, grasses, and 
perennials. 
 
The applicant requested three waivers from the landscaping requirements established in Chapter 12-11: 

• Section 12-11-1:B.4 – A waiver to the requirement to plant trees in public parkways, areas, or 
rights of way adjacent to private property.  

• Section 12-11-3:B.1.a – Waivers of 0.1 feet and 1.4 feet to the minimum landscape yard width 
requirement of 5 feet to allow landscape yard widths of 4.9 feet along the west lot line and 3.6 
feet along the east lot line, respectively.  

• Section 12-11-3:B.3.C.2 – A waiver of 13 trees to the minimum interior parking lot tree planting 
requirement to allow 5 trees for 1,826 square feet of required landscaping area.  
 

These waivers are discussed in further detail in the staff report to the Appearance Commission, dated 
07/30/2019 and included in the Plan Commission hearing packet. The request for waivers to landscape 
requirements was discussed by the Appearance Commission and unanimously approved, with conditions.  
 
Signage 
The applicant is proposing four (4) illuminated wall signs measuring 33 square feet in area each, with one 
located along each building elevation. A “One Love” illuminated wall sign is proposed along the east 
elevation, a wall sign painted directly on the building is proposed along the south elevation, and a panel 
featuring the image of a dog is proposed along the north elevation. All illuminated signs, including the 
proposed drive-thru menu signs, are expected to comply with the illuminated sign requirements of 
Section 10-10-7:B. Seven (7) flags each measuring 6 feet in area are proposed to be located along the 
perimeter of the building’s parapet.  
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The proposed signage requires waivers to the following sections of the Unified Development Code: 
• Section 10-10-5 – Waivers to allow signs that are painted directly on part of a building and signs 

which incorporate physical movement. 
• Section 10-10-7:F.3 – Waiver of 231.8 square feet to the maximum secondary sign face area.  

The Appearance Commission discussed the requested waivers and noted that the request is in keeping 
with the signage waivers previously approved under AC 19-03 for other commercial uses within the 
Sawmill Station development site. The request for waivers to signage requirements was unanimously 
approved by the Appearance Commission, with conditions.  
 
Traffic Safety Commission 
In accordance with Section 12-16-4 of the Unified Development Code, the applicant and engineering 
consultant to the applicant, KLOA, appeared before the Traffic Safety Commission (TSC) at their August 
1, 2019, meeting. After the traffic engineers presented the proposed site plan as it relates to parking and 
traffic circulation, they responded to specific questions raised in the Village Engineer’s staff report. At the 
conclusion of the discussion, the TSC voted unanimously to support this project and provided no 
comments relating to the case to forward to the Plan Commission.  
 
Departmental Review  
The application and all supporting materials were distributed to staff within the Village’s Fire, Building, 
and Public Works (Engineering) Departments for their review. The comments received by staff are as 
follows: 
 

• Fire: No issues identified at this time.  
• Building: No issues identified at this time.  
• Engineering: Comments prepared by Village Engineer Chris Tomich are provided as an 

attachment in the Plan Commission’s hearing packet. It is expected that the owner or applicant 
should address all comments at the public hearing or through staff review prior to permitting.  

  
Discussion  
Planned Unit Development Amendment Application 
The applicant and owner have filed applications for approval of an amendment to a Planned Unit 
Development Special Use Permit for a restaurant with a drive-thru located on Lot 2 of the Sawmill Station 
development site. As part of the PUD application, the applicant is requesting the following waiver to allow 
the redevelopment and future use of Lot 2 as presented in the submitted plans:  
 

• Section 12-2-2:A: Waiver to allow multiple structures on one zoning lot and up to 14 buildings on 
the commercial zoning lot.  

 
Ordinance 19-03 approved a waiver to allow multiple structures on one zoning lot and up to 13 buildings 
on the commercial zoning lot. The siting of multiple principle buildings on one zoning lot is consistent with 
most shopping center layouts. 
 
Requested waivers to the landscape and signage requirements were approved by the Appearance 
Commission at their August 5, 2019, meeting.  
 
Objectives and Standards for Planned Unit Development  
Section 12-6-2 of the Unified Development Code establishes the following objectives that should be 
“considered and may serve as a basis for approving a Planned Unit Development:”   
 

a. Allow flexibility in the development of land and in the design of structures thereon; 
b. Facilitate more efficient arrangement of buildings, traffic and circulation systems, land use, and 

utilities; 



Plan Commission Case PC 19-05 (Raising Cane’s) 
Staff Report – August 13, 2019 

 

 
Page 8 of 9 

c. Provide for more usable and suitably located common open space and/or recreation areas and to 
encourage the construction of appropriate aesthetic amenities which will enhance the character of 
the site; 

d. Preserve and enhance desirable site characteristics and natural features such as natural 
topography, vegetation, and geological features, and the prevention of soil erosion; 

e. Promote a higher standard of site and building design which will ensure a quality of construction 
commensurate with other developments within the Village and is compatible with the character of 
the surrounding area and adjoining properties; 

f. Provide for a variety of housing types within the Village; 
g. Provide for the development and redevelopment of unique land areas and sites that may not 

otherwise be possible under the strict application of Village regulations and standards governing 
said development; 

h. Facilitate the implementation of the goals and objectives of the comprehensive plan, particularly in 
respect to areas designated for potential redevelopment; 

i. Encourage the development of quality affordable residential housing units; and 
j. Encourage energy efficiency and use of green building and site design techniques.  

 
The applicant should be prepared to discuss how they believe the proposed amendment to the PUD 
Special Use Permit and redevelopment project meet the above criteria and standards at the public 
hearing.  
 
In accordance with Section 12-16-4, the following Standards for Planned Unit Developments are provided 
to assist the Commission’s consideration of this request. The applicant provided answers to the following 
standards in their application.  

a. The planned unit development shall be consistent with the general policies of the Village as may 
be expressed in the comprehensive plan.  

b. The planned unit development should be so located, designed, operated and maintained in a 
manner that will not only protect, but promote the public health, safety, and welfare of the 
Village. 

c. The proposed planned unit development will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of 
adjoining property and that the exceptions to the underlying district regulations are for the 
purpose of promoting development which is beneficial to the residents or occupants of the 
surrounding properties with and adjoining the proposed development.  

d. Principal vehicular access to the planned unit development shall be designed to encourage 
smooth traffic flow with controlled turning movements and minimum hazards to vehicular and 
pedestrian traffic. Adequate provision should be made to provide ingress and egress in a manner 
that minimizes traffic congestion in the public streets.   

e. The planned unit development shall be so designed that adequate utilities, road access, drainage, 
and other necessary facilities will be provided to serve it, and not negatively impact the existing 
public infrastructure. Surface water in all paved access areas shall be collected in a manner that 
will not obstruct the flow of vehicular and pedestrian traffic.  

f. Adequate fencing, screening, and landscaping shall be provided to protect the enjoyment of 
surrounding properties, or provide for public safety, or to screen parking areas or other visually 
incompatible uses. The existing landscape should be preserved in its natural state, to the extent 
as practicable, minimizing tree and soil removal, and any grade changes shall be in keeping with 
the general appearance of the neighboring developed area.  

g. The planned unit development shall be laid out and developed as a unit in accordance with an 
integrated overall design. This design shall provide for safe, efficient, convenient and harmonious 
groupings of structures, uses, and facilities, including common open space and storm water 
detention areas, and for appropriate relationship of space between buildings and site. Any 
common open space shall be integrated into the design in a manner which has a direct or visual 
relationship to the main building(s) and not be of an isolated or leftover character.  
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h. The design of all buildings, structures, and facilities on the site of the planned unit development 
shall be subject to the approval of the appearance review commission, and shall be of quality as 
good, if not better, than the surrounding neighborhood. Higher or denser buildings shall be 
located in such a way as to dissipate any adverse impact on adjoining lower buildings within the 
development or on surrounding properties.  

i. All planned unit developments shall encourage designs that emphasize accessibility, open views 
and connections to the larger community as a whole, discouraging new development which may 
divide neighborhoods and restrict access to adjacent property. In order to achieve this objective, 
the design of lots, streets, sidewalks, and access ways within the planned unit development, the 
continuation of such existing or proposed features to adjoining areas shall be encouraged. When 
a proposed planned unit development adjoins land susceptible of being subdivided, resubdivided, 
or redeveloped, new streets, sidewalks, and access ways may be carried to the boundaries of the 
proposed planned unit development. 

 

Recommendation 
After review of the application, staff report, and as a result of the testimony, should the Commission 
recommend approval of this application, staff suggests the following initial motion and conditions: 
 

Motion to recommend approval of an amendment to a Planned Unit Development Special Use Permit 
(Ord. 19-03) for a restaurant with drive-thru facilities located within a shopping center that meets the 
criteria set forth in Section 12-5-5:B.3 on Lot 2 of the Kensington Subdivision with a waiver from Section 
12-2-2:A for maximum number of principal buildings allowed on a zoning lot, common property address 
of 6881 Dempster Street in Morton Grove, Illinois and PIN 10-19-103-001-0000, subject to the following 
conditions:  
  
1. The site and building must be developed and operated consistent with the plans and supporting 

documents in the application, amended, as necessary, to comply with conditions from the 
Appearance Commission, Plan Commission and Village staff, identified in this report and/or 
presented at the public hearing; 

2. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit final engineering plans in 
accordance with Village requirements and standards, for review and approval by the Village 
Engineer, and have responded to all comments and complied with all recommendations 
suggested by the Village Engineer in the Plan Review Departmental Comment form dated 
08/09/2019;  

3. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit an updated traffic and 
parking impact study in accordance with Village requirements and standards, for review and 
approval by the Village Engineer, and have responded to all comments and complied with all 
recommendations suggested by the Village Engineer in the Plan Review Departmental Comment 
form dated 08/09/2019;  

4. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit an updated landscaping plan, 
consistent with the landscape plan and associated waivers approved by the Appearance 
Commission on 08/05/2019; 

5. The Applicant shall advise the Department of Community and Economic Development of any 
proposed change in ownership or operation of Lot 2, which may subject the owner, lessee, 
occupant, and user to additional conditions and may serve as the basis for further amendment to 
the Planned Unit Development Special Use Permit.  
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DEMPSTER & WAUKEGAN
MORTON GROVE, IL 60053

PROTOTYPE #4
STORE #RC508

SITE ANALYSIS TABLE

GROSS BUILDING AREA 3,316 SF
LOT AREA 43,556 SF / 1.00 AC

EXISTING ZONING
PROPOSED USE

 TOTAL PARKING 33 SPACES
ACCESSIBLE

REQUIRED PROVIDED

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET
020 10 20 40

1" = 20' @ 24X36

2 SPACES
33 SPACES
2 SPACES

RESTAURANT W/ DRIVE THRU
PUD - PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT

1. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL VILLAGE OF
MORTON GROVE AND COOK COUNTY REGULATIONS AND CODES AND
O.S.H.A. STANDARDS.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS  FOR SITE
LIGHTING & ELECTRICAL PLAN.

3. REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE
DETAILS.

4. EXISTING STRUCTURES WITHIN CONSTRUCTION LIMITS ARE TO BE
ABANDONED, REMOVED OR RELOCATED AS NECESSARY. ALL COSTS
SHALL BE INCLUDED IN BASE BID.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL RELOCATIONS, (UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS) INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ALL
UTILITIES, STORM DRAINAGE, SIGNS, TRAFFIC SIGNALS & POLES, ETC. AS
REQUIRED.  ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNING
AUTHORITIES REQUIREMENTS AND PROJECT SITE WORK SPECIFICATIONS
AND SHALL BE APPROVED BY SUCH. ALL COSTS SHALL BE INCLUDED IN
BASE BID.

6. EXISTING SITE BOUNDARY, TOPOGRAPHY, UTILITY AND ROAD
INFORMATION TAKEN FROM A SURVEY BY COMPASS SURVYEING, LTD.
DATED MAY 23RD 2019.

7. TOTAL LAND AREA IS 1.00 ACRES.

8. ALL PROPOSED PAVING IN VILLAGE R.O.W. AND EASEMENTS TO CONFORM
TO VILLAGE OF MORTON GROVE STANDARDS.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST EXISTING VALVES, MANHOLE RIMS, ETC. AS
NECESSARY TO MATCH FINISHED GRADE.

10. REFERENCE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR PROPOSED BUFFERS, SCREENING,
AND PLANTING.

11. CONTRACTOR SHALL SAWCUT ALONG ALL EXISTING PAVMENT TO
PROVIDE CLEAN UNIFORM SURFACE TO TIE INTO PROPOSED PAVEMENT.

PROPERTY LEASE LINE

ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE

PROPOSED CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER

EXISTING CURB & GUTTER

PROPOSED PARKING COUNT

STANDARD DUTY ASPHALT PAVEMENT.
SEE CONSTRUCTION DETAILS.

LEGEND

HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT PAVEMENT. SEE
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS.

STANDARD DUTY CONCRETE FOR
SIDEWALKS. SEE CONSTRUCTION DETAILS.

R.2

R.3

R.1

R.4

R.5 PATIO PAVEMENT. SEE ARCHITECTURAL
PLANS.

HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE PAVEMENT,
INTEGRAL COLOR 860 GRAPHITE (IRON
OXIDE) SEE GENERAL NOTES - PAVING
NOTES.

SITE NOTES

R.6
HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE PAVEMENT AT TRASH
ENCLOSURE. INTEGRAL COLOR 860 GRAPHITE
(IRON OXIDE) SEE CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

SITE LEGEND

CONCRETE SIDEWALK. SEE CONSTRUCTION DETAILS.

RECYCLING/TRASH DUMPSTER LOCATION. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS
FOR DETAILS OF SCREENING, GATES, BOLLARDS AND MASONRY.
SITE DIRECTIONAL SIGN. SEE SHEET C5.2 - STRIPING AND SIGNAGE
PLAN.
DIRECTIONAL PAVEMENT MARKING. SEE SHEET C5.2 - STRIPING AND
SIGNAGE PLAN.

BARRIER FREE RAMP. SEE CONSTRUCTION DETAILS.

LANDSCAPE AREA. SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR DETAILS.

TRANSFORMER PAD LOCATION. SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR
DETAILS.

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN.

NOT USED

NOT USED

DRIVE THRU ORDER BOARD, PRE-ORDER BOARD OR HEIGHT
DETECTOR. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR DETAILS.

BIKE RACK. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR DETAILS.

PAVEMENT STRIPING. SEE SHEET C5.2 - STRIPING AND SIGNAGE PLAN.

NOT USED

STANDARD DUTY ASPHALT PAVEMENT. SEE CONSTRUCTION DETAILS.

HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT PAVEMENT. SEE CONSTRUCTION DETAILS .

TIE PROPOSED CURB AND GUTTER TO EXISTING CURB & GUTTER
WITH SMOOTH, CONTINUOUS TRANSITIONS.

B6.12 CURB AND GUTTER. SEE  CONSTRUCTION DETAILS.

PROPOSED RAISING CANE'S MONUMENT SIGN. TO BE SMALL MONUMENT
SIGN PER SAWMILL STATION SHOPPING CENTER PUD SUBMITTAL

6" PIPE BOLLARD. SEE CONSTRUCTION DETAILS.

STANDARD DUTY CONCRETE PAVEMENT. FOR SIDEWALK. SEE
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS .

LIGHT POLE. SEE LIGHTING PLANS FOR DETAILS.

NOT USED

RECEPTACLE PAD. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR DETAILS

COVERED PATIO. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR DETAILS.

GUIDE RAIL IN CURB. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR DETAILS.

PATIO AREA PAVING. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR DETAILS.

NOT USED

HEAVY DUTY INTEGRAL COLORED CONCRETE PAVEMENT. SEE
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS AND GENERAL NOTES.

HEAVY DUTY INTEGRAL COLORED CONCRETE PAVEMENT AT TRASH
ENCLOSURE. SEE CONSTRUCTION DETAILS.

ALTERNATE
SITE PLAN

ASP-1

LOT 2 - PLAT OF KENSINGTON SUBDIVISION

BENCHMARKS
LOCATIONS SHOWN ON SURVEY

REFERENCE BENCHMARK:
NATIONAL GEODETIC SURVEY MONUMENT #NG0248

BENCHMARK DISK LOCATED NEAR THE MAIN ENTRANCE TO 1950 TOWER DRIVE

DATUM: NAVD88 ELEVATION = 645.53

SITE BENCHMARKS:

SITE BENCHMARK #1
CUT CROSS ON CORNER OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL MANHOLE LOCATED NEAR NORTHEAST
CORNER OF SITE

ELEVATION = 639.01

SITE BENCHMARK #2
CUT SQUARE ON LIGHT POLE BASE NEAR NORTHWEST CORNER OF SITE

ELEVATION = 641.22

R.7
STAMPED CONCRETE SIDEWALK. COLOR AND
PATTERN TO MATCH OVERALL DEVELOPMENT.

STAMPED CONCRETE SIDEWALK. SEE CONSTRUCTION DETAILS.









































 

 

 

 
To: Chairperson Pietron and Members of the Appearance Commission 
 
From: Zoe Heidorn, Land Use Planner/Coordinator 
 
Date: July 30, 2019 
 
Re: Appearance Commission Case AC 19-07: Jeff Gould, ADA Architects, on behalf of 

Raising Cane’s – Request for an Appearance Certificate for proposed redevelopment 
of Lot 2 of the Kensington Subdivision (Sawmill Station) per Section 12-16-2:C and a 
request for waivers to sign requirements of Chapter 10-10 and landscape 
requirements of Chapter 12-11 for the property commonly known as 6881 Dempster 
Street in Morton Grove, Illinois (PIN 10-19-103-001-0000) 

 
Project Overview 

ADA Architects and Raising Cane’s (“Applicants”) and IM Kensington MG LLC (“Owner”) have filed applications 
for approval of an amendment to a Planned Unit Development Special Use Permit (PC 19-05) for a restaurant 
with drive-thru facilities located within a shopping center that meets the criteria set forth in Section 12-5-
5:B.3 on Lot 2 of the Kensington Subdivision, otherwise known as Sawmill Station. The overall development 
site has the common property addresses of 6711-6947 Dempster Street and 8745 Waukegan Road, and is 
located in the C1 General Commercial District. The subject parcel, Lot 2, has been assigned the common 
property address of 6881 Dempster Street. The original ordinance approving the PUD Special Use Permit and 
Subdivision was passed by the Board of Trustees on May 13, 2019 (Ord. 19-03).  

 

Lot 2 within the Kensington Subdivision  
 

Following approval of the PUD ordinance, the Owner is now in the process of demolition and environmental 
remediation of existing structures on the development site, with the exception of the Bank of America 
building (Lot 1), and will begin submitting for permitting for commercial construction on Lots 3-4 and Lots 6-
12. Design engineering is still underway for the residential lot (Lot 5), which will be developed with a multi-
family residential building with up to 250 dwelling unit and a parking garage at the rear. Because the Owner 

 

 

Community & Economic Development Department 
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did not submit site plans or specific proposed uses for Lots 2 or 13, development approvals for those lots 
were not included in the original PUD ordinance. As such, the proposed development of Lot 2 must undergo 
Appearance Commission, Traffic Safety Commission, and Plan Commission review and Board of Trustees 
approval through the PUD amendment process.  

The Applicants are proposing construction of a 3,316-square foot, one-story commercial building with a drive-
thru, 38 accessory parking spaces, and an outdoor dining area to be occupied by Raising Cane’s Chicken 
Fingers, a fast-food restaurant chain specializing in chicken fingers. The total land area of Lot 2 measures 
43,556 square feet.  

 
Lot 2 within the Sawmill Station site plan  

 
Appearance Commission Responsibility  

Per Section 12-16-2:C. of the Unified Development Code, an Appearance Certificate is required for 
landscaping (Chapt. 12-11) and building design (Chapt. 12-12) for all new commercial construction. The 
Unified Development Code also requires all Planned Unit Development (PUD) and Special Use applications to 
be distributed to the Appearance Commission for review (Sec. 12-16-4:A.2). Finally, the Appearance 
Commission may approve waivers to the requirements of Chapter 10-10 for proposed signage, based on the 
standards established in Section 10-10-3:E. 
 
Comments, suggested changes, and recommended conditions from the Appearance Commission will be 
forwarded to the Plan Commission as part of the staff report on the proposed amendment to the PUD Special 
Use Permit. The Plan Commission will hold a public hearing on the proposed amendment on August 19, 2019, 
and their recommendation will be forwarded to the Village Board for final action.  
 
Overview of the Appearance Certificate and Sign Application 
In accordance with the above requirements, the Applicants filed an Appearance Certificate Application to 
request the Appearance Commission’s approval of landscaping, building design, and signage plans, with 
associated waivers, for the proposed redevelopment of Lot 2.  
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Review of the Appearance Commission Application  
Landscape Plan 
The Applicants submitted a landscape plan for the redevelopment site. The following table compares the 
proposed landscape plan’s elements with the Village’s landscaping requirements, established in Chapter 12-11 
of the Unified Development Code: 

LANDSCAPING 
CONTROL ORDINANCE REQUIREMENT PROPOSED  COMMENT 

General Landscaping Requirements 
Minimum 
Percentage 
Landscaping 
Requirement 
(Sec. 12-11-1:B.1) 

Within TIF District: 8% of total site 
= 3,484 sq. ft. 9,092 sq. ft. 

 
Compliant 
 

Trees in public 
parkways, areas 
or rights of way 
adjacent to 
private property 
(Sec. 12-11-1:B.4) 

Placement of trees in adjacent public 
ROW required, with trees spaced not 
more than forty feet (40') apart 

Alternative 
landscaping treatment 
of hedges and other 
plant materials  

Waiver 
requested  

Parking Lot Landscaping Requirements 

Landscaping 
adjacent to 
public ROW (Sec. 
12-11-3:B.1.a) 

Landscaped yard at least five feet 
(5') in width containing a year round 
dense opaque screen of landscaping 
three feet (3') in height, or an earth 
berm at least three feet (3') in height 

Landscape yard is less 
than 5 ft. w ide in 
some areas 

Waiver 
requested for 
areas < 5 ft. 
(4.9 ft. along 
west lot line, 
3.6 ft. along 
east lot line) 

Tree planting 
along adjacent 
non-residential 
property (12-11-
3:B.2.b) 

1 tree per 80 linear feet of common 
lot line, or fraction thereof, planted 
within buffer area 
= 8 trees required for 615.6 ft. 
common lot line 

4 trees proposed 
w ithin buffer area 

Waiver of 4 
trees 
requested 

Parking lot 
islands 
(Sec. 12-11-3:B.2) 

40 ft. minimum 
Smallest contiguous 
parking lot planting area 
approx. 195 sq. ft.  

Compliant 

Internal 
landscaping as a 
% of paved 
parking lot area 
(Sec. 12-11-
3:3.C.2) 

7% of paved parking lots over 
20,000 sq. ft.   
 

26,090 sq. ft. of paved parking lot 
area = 1,826 sq. ft. of required 
landscaping 

 
3,260 sq. ft. (12.5%) of 
internal landscaping 
provided  

Compliant 

Parking lot trees 
(Sec. 12-11-
3:B.3.C.2) 

1 tree for every 100 sq. ft. of 
required interior landscaping 
 

1,826 sq. ft. of required landscaping 
= 18 trees required 

8 trees proposed 
w ithin interior 
landscaping area 

Waiver of 10 
trees 
requested 

 
As shown in the table above, the proposed landscape plan would require waivers to the following sections of 
the Unified Development Code: 

• Section 12-11-1:B.4 – A waiver to the requirement to plant trees in public parkways, areas, or rights 
of way adjacent to private property.  
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• Section 12-11-3:B.1.a – Waivers of 0.1 feet and 1.4 feet to the minimum landscape yard width 
requirement of 5 feet to allow landscape yard widths of 4.9 feet along the west lot line and 3.6 feet 
along the east lot line, respectively.  

• Section 12-11-3:B.2.b – A waiver of 4 trees to the minimum tree planting requirement for adjacent 
non-residential property to allow 4 trees planted within the adjacent buffer area. 

• Section 12-11-3:B.3.C.2 – A waiver of 10 trees to the minimum interior parking lot tree planting 
requirement to allow 8 trees for 1,826 square feet of required landscaping area.  

 
Building Design 
Raising Cane’s architect, ADA Architects, is designing the proposed 3,136-square foot commercial building 
located on Lot 2, with input from the Owner to ensure the design is consistent with the design scheme for the 
overall Sawmill Station development. ADA Architects is proposing the following building finishes: 

• Hot rolled steel with carbon grade finish 
• Reclaimed metal panel in red (vintage car hood) 
• Dark brick (see exterior elevations material sample page) 
• White brick (see exterior elevations material sample page) 
• Grey brick (see exterior elevations material sample page) 
• “I32 Mountain Fog” Portland cement stucco 
• Aluminum storefront system finish in anodized black 

 
The finish colors indicated on the exterior elevations material sample page are of a gray color palette with red 
accents. More detail on the proposed finishing materials should be provided by the architectural team at the 
Appearance Commission meeting. The development team should speak to the long-term performance and 
durability of the materials proposed, and whether the overall look can be maintained if building elements 
need to be repaired or replaced in the future.   
 
Sign Review 
The Applicants are proposing four (4) illuminated wall signs measuring 33 square feet in area each, with one 
located along each building elevation. A “One Love” illuminated wall sign is proposed along the east 
elevation, a wall sign painted directly on the building is proposed along the south elevation, and a panel 
featuring the image of a dog is proposed along the north elevation. All illuminated signage is expected to 
comply with the requirements of Section 10-10-7:B. Seven (7) flags each measuring 6 feet in area are 
proposed to be located along the perimeter of the building’s parapet.  
The following tables compares the proposed signage with the Village’s signage requirements, which are 
established in Chapter 10-10 of the Municipal Code:  
 

SIGNAGE CONTROL CODE REQUIREMENT PROPOSED 
SIGN WAIVER REQUESTED 

General Requirements 

Prohibited signs (Sec. 
10-10-5)  

Signs that are painted 
directly on any part of a 
building or fence 
 
Action signs or signs 
which incorporate 
physical movement, 
except for electronic 
message signs in 
conformance with Sec. 
10-10-7  

138.4 sq. ft. sign 
along “drive thru 
elevation” painted 
on substrate 
 
11 x 6 sq. ft. flags  

Waivers requested 

Wall Sign Requirements 

Maximum permitted 
primary sign face area 
(Sec. 10-10-7:F.3)  

1.5x per each linear foot 
of frontage or one 
hundred twenty (120) 
square feet of signage 

65.0 sq. ft along 
“side entry 
elevation” (facing 
Dempster Street) 

Compliant 
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(whichever is less) = 120 
sq. ft. maximum 

Maximum permitted 
secondary sign face 
area (Sec. 10-10-7:F.3) 

32 sq. ft.  
(Section 10-10-7:F.3) 

59.4 sq. ft. along 
“front entry 
elevation” 
+ 
171.4 sq. ft. along 
“drive thru 
elevation” 
+ 
33.0 sq. ft. along 
“rear elevation” 
 
= 263.8 sq. ft. 
total  

Waiver of 231.8 sq. ft. 
requested 

Monument Sign Requirements 

Maximum permitted 
height  (Sec. 10-10-7:G.2) 

10 ft. average per sign, 
overall maximum of 25 
ft. 

Average sign 
height for overall 
development site 
= 9.4 ft. 

Compliant 

Maximum permitted 
combined monument 
sign face area (Sec. 10-
10-7.G.2) 

150 sq. ft. of combined 
sign face for sites > 5 
acres  

Combined 
monument sign 
face area = 1625 
sq. ft. 

Waiver previously approved 
under AC 19-03 

Maximum permitted 
monument sign face 
area per sign (Sec. 10-10-
7.G.2) 

50 sq. ft. of combined 
sign face area per sign  98 sq. ft. Waiver previously approved 

under AC 19-03 

Sign location  
(Sec. 10-10-7:G.6) 

No closer than eight feet 
(8') from any side or rear 
lot line or four feet (4') 
from the public ROW = 
minimum setback of 4 ft.  

1 ft. from north 
public ROW line 

Waiver of 3 ft. 
requested  

 
As shown in the table above, the proposed signage requires waivers to the following sections of the Unified 
Development Code: 

• Section 10-10-5 – Waivers to allow signs that are painted directly on part of a building and signs which 
incorporate physical movement. 

• Section 10-10-7:F.3 – Waiver of 231.8 square feet to the maximum secondary sign face area.  
• Section 10-10-7:G.6 – Waiver of 3 feet to the minimum setback from a public right-of-way.  
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6901 Dempster Street
Morton Grove, IL 60053

05/24/2019

BRAND BOOK 

DRAWING REVISIONS
DATE PM CHANGE



Scale: 1/4”=1’

Chicago, IL

RC0508

05/24/2019

G.W.

Kelly Deep

M. Folden

CUTSHEET
Monument

DESIGN IS SUBJECT TO DEVELOPMENT APPROVED PUD
CANNOT MAKE CHANGES WITHOUT PUD AMENDMENT

This document is the sole property of AGI, and all 
design, manufacturing, reproduction, use and sale 
rights regarding the same are expressly forbidden. It 
is submitted under a confidential relationship, for a 
special purpose, and the recipient, by accepting this 
document assumes custody and agrees that this 
document will not be copied or reproduced in whole 
or in part, nor its contents revealed in any manner or 
to any person except for the purpose for which it 
was tendered, nor any special features peculiar to 
this design be incorporated in other projects.
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FRONT ELEVATION

1/4" EMBOSS
SURFBOARD1/2" EMBOSS RED BACKGROUND

1/4" EMBOSS
DROP SHADOW

1/2" EMBOSS
LETTERS

COPY & DROP SHADOW ARE AS FOLLOWS:
'RAISING' IS FIRST SURFACE APPLIED 
TRANSLUCENT VINYL 3M #3630-015 'YELLOW'
DROP SHADOW IS FIRST SURFACE APPLIED 
TRANSLUCENT VINYL 3M #3630-53
'CARDINAL RED'

BORDER IS PAINTED 'BLACK'

BACKGROUND IS SURFACE APPLIED 
TRANSLUCENT VINYL 3M #3630-73 'RED'
.150" THERMO FORMED CLEAR 
POLYCARBONATE FACE
REGISTER MARK IS PAINTED 'BLACK'

DOUBLE EMBOSSED LETTERS ARE
PAINTED SECOND SURFACE 'WHITE'

EMBOSS AROUND LETTERS IS
PAINTED SECOND SURFACE 'BLACK'

EMBOSSED SURFBOARD IS AS FOLLOWS:
- SIDES ARE PAINTED TO MATCH
PANTONE #109C 'YELLOW'
- GRAPHICS ARE SECOND SURFACE 
APPLIED DIGITAL PRINT
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PAINTED REFLECTIVE WHITE

1/4"Ø WEEP HOLE
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037

.040" ALUM. STAPLED TO
3MM BACK PANEL

EXISTING WALL- CONDITIONS TBD

1 1/2" X 1 1/2" X 1/8" ALUM. ANGLE BRACES
VERSILOKED TO 3MM ACM BACKER & 
MECHANICALLY FASTENED TO EXISTING WALL 
W/ MOUNTING HARDWARE AS REQUIRED
3MM WHITE ACM BACK PANEL
- U.L. APPROVED ACM ONLY
.150" THERMO FORMED CLEAR 
POLYCARBONATE FACE MECHANICALLY
 FASTENED TO CABINET W/ #10 X 3/4" LONG 
S.S.P.H. SHEET METAL SCREWS @ 12" O.C.
AGILIGHT PRO215-65K-G3 WHITE LED MODULES
60 WATT LED POWER SUPPLY W/ J-BOX & 
DISCONNECT SWITCH
1/2" X 6' LONG LIQUID TIGHT CONDUIT TO
OWNER PROVIDED POWER SUPPLY

COLOR CHART

3M #3630-15 ‘YELLOW’

3M #3630-73 ‘RED’

3M #3630-53 ‘CARDINAL RED’

ELECTRICAL DATA

VOLTAGE

AMPERAGE

120

1.8

30.75
Square Footage
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3/8” X 6” LAGBOLT
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SUBJECT TO LL & PUD APPROVAL

This document is the sole property of AGI, and all 
design, manufacturing, reproduction, use and sale 
rights regarding the same are expressly forbidden. It 
is submitted under a confidential relationship, for a 
special purpose, and the recipient, by accepting this 
document assumes custody and agrees that this 
document will not be copied or reproduced in whole 
or in part, nor its contents revealed in any manner or 
to any person except for the purpose for which it 
was tendered, nor any special features peculiar to 
this design be incorporated in other projects.



FOR ARTIST RENDERING USE ONLY
MURAL PROVIDED BY OTHER VENDOR
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Square Footage

CHICAGO
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CUTSHEET
PMRL (0915)

PAINTED ON SUBSTRATE DUE TO VILLAGE PROHIBITING PAINTING ON BUILDING
SUBJECT TO LL & PUD APPROVAL

This document is the sole property of AGI, and all 
design, manufacturing, reproduction, use and sale 
rights regarding the same are expressly forbidden. It 
is submitted under a confidential relationship, for a 
special purpose, and the recipient, by accepting this 
document assumes custody and agrees that this 
document will not be copied or reproduced in whole 
or in part, nor its contents revealed in any manner or 
to any person except for the purpose for which it 
was tendered, nor any special features peculiar to 
this design be incorporated in other projects.
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BANNER

EXTERIOR WALL

PLAN  VIEW

±5’ - 7  3/16”
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"

PIPE CAP - MCM PN
44605K108 OR
EQUIVALENT

EXISTING WALL

PAINT ENTIRE ASSEMBLY “MAP BLACK”
W/ MATTE FINISH

OF MOUNTING PLATE

1  1/4" Ø SCHED 40 STEEL PIPE

1/4" STEEL PL WELDED TO MOUNTING
PL & STEEL PIPE

3/8"Ø S.S. MOUNTING ANCHOR
BY INSTALLER.
-PROVIDE LAG OR MASONRY 
ANCHOR AS APPROPRIATE W/ 
WASHER
-PROVIDE W/ BOLT HEAD ONLY
     - NO EXPOSED THREADS

2  1/2"

1” SCH 40 STEEL PIPE

1
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CUTSHEET
Blue Dog

SUBJECT TO LL & PUD APPROVAL

This document is the sole property of AGI, and all 
design, manufacturing, reproduction, use and sale 
rights regarding the same are expressly forbidden. It 
is submitted under a confidential relationship, for a 
special purpose, and the recipient, by accepting this 
document assumes custody and agrees that this 
document will not be copied or reproduced in whole 
or in part, nor its contents revealed in any manner or 
to any person except for the purpose for which it 
was tendered, nor any special features peculiar to 
this design be incorporated in other projects.



SIDE VIEW
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ALUM. RACEWAY IS PAINTED
MAP 'BLACK'
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SUBJECT TO LL & PUD APPROVAL

This document is the sole property of AGI, and all 
design, manufacturing, reproduction, use and sale 
rights regarding the same are expressly forbidden. It 
is submitted under a confidential relationship, for a 
special purpose, and the recipient, by accepting this 
document assumes custody and agrees that this 
document will not be copied or reproduced in whole 
or in part, nor its contents revealed in any manner or 
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FABRICATED ALUM. CLADDING BASE COVER AND
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